
[bookmark: _GoBack]
[bookmark: _Toc532876937][image: dshs_logosm]Department of State Health Services
[bookmark: _Toc246831232][bookmark: _Toc263675707]FORM A: FACE PAGE
FY15 Renewal Application as authorized by Community Health Services – CHS/BCCS-0398.1
This form requests basic information about the applicant and project, including the signature of the authorized representative.  The face page is the cover page of the proposal and must be completed in its entirety.  
	APPLICANT INFORMATION

	1)  LEGAL BUSINESS NAME:
	[bookmark: Text183]     

	2)  MAILING Address Information (include mailing address, street, city, county, state and zip code):
	[bookmark: _Toc532868668]Check if address change
	[bookmark: Check13]|_|

	[bookmark: Text34]Mailing address:         

	[bookmark: Text35]Street address:         

	City:                       
	County:                  
	State:       
	Zip code:       

	3)  PAYEE Name and Mailing Address (if different from above):
	Check if address change
	|_|

	Mailing address:         

	Street address:         

	City:                       
	County:                  
	State:       
	Zip code:       

	4)  DUNS Number (9-digit)
	     
	with CCR number (4-digit):   
	     

	5) Federal Tax ID No. (9 digit)  
	[bookmark: Text165]     
	State of Texas Comptroller Vendor ID No. (14 digit)
	[bookmark: Text166]     

	   or Social Security Number (9 digit):  
	[bookmark: Text167]     

	*The applicant  acknowledges, understands and agrees that the applicant's choice to use a social security number as the vendor identification number for the contract  may result in the social security number being made public via state open records requests.

	6)  TYPE OF ENTITY (check all that apply

	
	[bookmark: Check1]|_|
	City
	[bookmark: Check5]|_|
	Nonprofit Organization*
	[bookmark: Check8]|_|
	Individual

	
	[bookmark: Check2]|_|
	County
	[bookmark: Check6]|_|
	For Profit Organization*
	[bookmark: Check9]|_|
	FQHC

	
	[bookmark: Check3]|_|
	Other Political Subdivision
	[bookmark: Check14]|_|
	HUB Certified
	[bookmark: Check12]|_|
	State Controlled Institution of Higher Learning

	
	[bookmark: Check4]|_|
	State Agency
	[bookmark: Check15]|_|
	Community-Based Organization
	[bookmark: Check16]|_|
	Hospital

	
	|_|
	Indian Tribe
	|_|
	Minority Organization
	|_|
	Private
	

	
	
	
	|_|
	Faith Based (Nonprofit Org)
	[bookmark: Check19]|_|
	Other (specify):
	[bookmark: Text42]     
	

	[bookmark: Text16][bookmark: Text11]*If incorporated, provide 10-digit charter number assigned by Secretary of State:
	     
	

	7)  PROPOSED BUDGET PERIOD:
	Start Date: 
	09/01/2014
	End Date:
	08/31/2015

	8)  COUNTIES SERVED BY PROJECT:   Include completed list of counties to be served on Form B

	9)  PRIMARY PLACE OF SERVICES PROVIDED:
	     

	10)  AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUESTED:  $
	     
	12)  PROJECT CONTACT PERSON

	11)  PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 
	
	
	
	Name:
Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:
	[bookmark: Text12]     
     
     
[bookmark: Text15]     

	Do applicant’s projected federal expenditures exceed $500,000, or its projected state expenditures exceed $500,000, for applicant’s current fiscal year (excluding amount requested in line 10 above)? **

[bookmark: Check20][bookmark: Check21]          Yes  |_|          No  |_|

**Projected expenditures should include anticipated expenditures under all federal grants including “pass through” federal funds from all state agencies or all anticipated expenditures under state grants, as applicable.
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	13)  FINANCIAL OFFICER

	
	
	Name:
Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:
	     
     
     
     

	I, the undersigned, am the authorized representative of the applicant filing this contract renewal application.  The facts contained herein are true, and the applicant is in compliance with the assurances and certifications contained in the competitive RFP identified above, which is part of the original contract and any prior renewals and amendments.  I understand that this contract renewal depends on the truthfulness of this document and on the applicant’s continued compliance with the original contract and all its components and amendments.

	14) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	  Check if change                     |_|
	15)  SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

	
	Name:
Title:
Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:
	[bookmark: Text17]     
[bookmark: Text24]     
     
     
     
	[bookmark: Text168]     

	
	
	
	16)  DATE 

	
	
	
	
	     




[bookmark: _Toc263675708]FORM A: FACE PAGE INSTRUCTIONS

This form provides basic information about the Applicant and the proposed project with the Department of State Health Services (DSHS), including the signature of the authorized representative.  It is the cover page of the proposal and is required to be completed.  Signature affirms the facts contained in the Applicant’s response are truthful and the Applicant is in compliance with the assurances and certifications contained in APPENDIX B: DSHS Assurances and Certifications and acknowledges that continued compliance is a condition for the award of a contract.  Please follow the instructions below to complete the face page form and return with the Applicant’s proposal.

1) LEGAL BUSINESS NAME - Enter the legal name of the Applicant.

2) MAILING ADDRESS INFORMATION - Enter the Applicant’s complete physical address and mailing address, city, county, state, and zip code.
3) PAYEE NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS - Payee – Entity involved in a contractual relationship with Applicant to receive  payment for services rendered by Applicant and to maintain the accounting records for the contract; i.e., fiscal agent. Enter the PAYEE’s name and mailing address if PAYEE is different from the Applicant. The PAYEE is the corporation, entity or vendor who will be receiving payments.
4) DUNS Number – 9 digit Dun and Bradstreet Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number or Central Contractor Registration number plus 4 digit extended DUNS number. The CCR number is the +4 extension to the DUNS number created by registrants in the CCR when there is a need for more than one bank/Electronic Funds Transfer account for a location.  This can be obtained at: http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform.  CRR is not required to be obtained by DSHS at this time, however, if you organization has a CCR number, please document in the space provided.    
5) FEDERAL TAX ID/STATE OF TEXAS COMPTROLLER VENDOR ID/SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER - Enter the Federal Tax Identification Number (9-digit) or the Vendor Identification Number assigned by the Texas State Comptroller (14-digit). *The Applicant acknowledges, understands and agrees the Applicant's choice to use a social security number as the vendor identification number for the contract, may result in the social security number being made public via state open records requests.
6) TYPE OF ENTITY - Check the type of entity as defined by the Secretary of State at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/businessstructure.shtml
or http://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/nonprofit_org.shtml and/or the Texas State Comptroller at https://fmx.cpa.state.tx.us/fmx/pubs/tins/tinsguide/2009-04/TINS_Guide_0409.pdf  and check all other boxes that describe the entity. 

Historically Underutilized Business: A minority or women-owned business as defined by Texas Government Code, Title 10, Subtitle D, Chapter 2161. (http://www.window.state.tx.us/procurement/prog/hub/)
State Agency: an agency of the State of Texas as defined in Texas Government Code §2056.001.ii
Institutions of higher education as defined by §61.003 of the Education Code.
MINORITY ORGANIZATION is defined as an organization in which the Board of Directors is made up of 50% racial or ethnic minority members. 
If a Non-Profit Corporation or For-Profit Corporation, provide the 10-digit charter number assigned by the Secretary of State.

7) PROPOSED BUDGET PERIOD – The budget period for this proposal has been entered. The Budget period is defined in the RFP.

8) COUNTIES SERVED BY PROJECT - Enter the proposed counties served by the project (see Form B).

9) PRIMARY PLACE OF SERVICES PROVIDED – Enter the primary city, state, and 9-character zip code in which the services will be performed.  If the services will be performed in multiple places, list the information for the place that will receive the greatest benefit from these funds.  

10) AMOUNT OF FUNDING REQUESTED - Enter the amount of funding requested from DSHS for proposed project activities (not including possible renewals).  This amount must match column (1) row K from the BUDGET SUMMARY used for cost reimbursement budgets.

11) PROJECTED EXPENDITURES - If Applicant’s projected federal expenditures exceed $500,000 or its projected state expenditures exceed $500,000 for Applicant’s current fiscal year, Applicant must arrange for a financial compliance audit (Single Audit).

12) PROJECT CONTACT PERSON - Enter the name, phone, fax, and email address of the person responsible for the proposed project.

13) FINANCIAL OFFICER - Enter the name, phone, fax, and email address of the person responsible for the financial aspects of the proposed project.

14) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE - Enter the name, title, phone, fax, and email address of the person authorized to represent the Applicant.  Check the “Check if change” box if the authorized representative is different from previous submission to DSHS.

15) SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE - The person authorized to represent the Applicant must sign in this blank.

16) DATE - Enter the date the authorized representative signed this form.

[bookmark: _Toc211219757]
FORM B:  TEXAS COUNTIES AND REGIONS LIST
In alphabetical order
	
Applicant’s Legal Business Name:
	     


COUNTIES SERVED BY PROJECT - Item 8 of Form A: Face Page:  Check  counties to be served and include behind Form A: Face Page.
	Counties
	
	R
	Counties
	
	R
	Counties
	
	R
	Counties
	
	R
	Counties
	
	R

	-A-
	
	
	Crosby
	|_|
	01
	Hays
	|_|
	07
	Martin
	|_|
	09
	Schleicher
	|_|
	09

	Anderson
	|_|
	04
	Culberson
	|_|
	10
	Hemphill
	|_|
	01
	Mason
	|_|
	09
	Scurry
	|_|
	02

	Andrews
	|_|
	09
	-D-
	
	
	Henderson
	|_|
	04
	Matagorda
	|_|
	06
	Shackelford
	|_|
	02

	Angelina
	|_|
	05
	Dallam
	|_|
	01
	Hidalgo
	|_|
	11
	Maverick
	|_|
	08
	Shelby
	|_|
	05

	Aransas
	|_|
	11
	Dallas
	|_|
	03
	Hill
	|_|
	07
	McCulloch
	|_|
	09
	Sherman
	|_|
	01

	Archer
	|_|
	02
	Dawson
	|_|
	09
	Hockley
	|_|
	01
	McLennan
	|_|
	07
	Smith
	|_|
	04

	Armstrong
	|_|
	01
	Deaf Smith
	|_|
	01
	Hood
	|_|
	03
	McMullen
	|_|
	11
	Somervell
	|_|
	03

	Atascosa
	|_|
	08
	Delta
	|_|
	04
	Hopkins
	|_|
	04
	Medina
	|_|
	08
	Starr
	|_|
	11

	Austin
	|_|
	06
	Denton
	|_|
	03
	Houston
	|_|
	05
	Menard
	|_|
	09
	Stephens
	|_|
	02

	-B-
	
	
	DeWitt
	|_|
	08
	Howard
	|_|
	09
	Midland
	|_|
	09
	Sterling
	|_|
	09

	Bailey
	|_|
	01
	Dickens
	|_|
	01
	Hudspeth 
	|_|
	10
	Milam
	|_|
	07
	Stonewall
	|_|
	02

	Bandera
	|_|
	08
	Dimmit
	|_|
	08
	Hunt
	|_|
	03
	Mills
	|_|
	07
	Sutton
	|_|
	09

	Bastrop
	|_|
	07
	Donley
	|_|
	01
	Hutchinson
	|_|
	01
	Mitchell
	|_|
	02
	Swisher
	|_|
	01

	Baylor
	|_|
	02
	Duval
	|_|
	11
	-I-
	
	
	Montague
	|_|
	02
	-T-
	
	

	Bee
	|_|
	11
	-E-
	
	
	Irion
	|_|
	09
	Montgomery
	|_|
	06
	Tarrant
	|_|
	03

	Bell
	|_|
	07
	Eastland
	|_|
	02
	-J-
	
	
	Moore
	|_|
	01
	Taylor
	|_|
	02

	Bexar
	|_|
	08
	Ector
	|_|
	09
	Jack
	|_|
	02
	Morris
	|_|
	04
	Terrell
	|_|
	09

	Blanco
	|_|
	07
	Edwards
	|_|
	08
	Jackson
	|_|
	08
	Motley
	|_|
	01
	Terry
	|_|
	01

	Borden
	|_|
	09
	Ellis
	|_|
	03
	Jasper
	|_|
	05
	-N-
	
	
	Throckmorton
	|_|
	02

	Bosque
	|_|
	07
	El Paso
	|_|
	10
	Jeff Davis
	|_|
	10
	Nacogdoches
	|_|
	05
	Titus
	|_|
	04

	Bowie
	|_|
	04
	Erath
	|_|
	03
	Jefferson
	|_|
	05
	Navarro
	|_|
	03
	Tom Green
	|_|
	09

	Brazoria
	|_|
	06
	-F-
	
	
	Jim Hogg
	|_|
	11
	Newton
	|_|
	05
	Travis
	|_|
	07

	Brazos
	|_|
	07
	Falls
	|_|
	07
	Jim Wells
	|_|
	11
	Nolan
	|_|
	02
	Trinity
	|_|
	05

	Brewster
	|_|
	10
	Fannin
	|_|
	03
	Johnson
	|_|
	03
	Nueces
	|_|
	11
	Tyler
	|_|
	05

	Briscoe
	|_|
	01
	Fayette
	|_|
	07
	Jones
	|_|
	02
	-O-
	
	
	-U-
	
	

	Brooks
	|_|
	11
	Fisher
	|_|
	02
	-K-
	
	
	Ochiltree
	|_|
	01
	Upshur
	|_|
	04

	Brown
	|_|
	02
	Floyd
	|_|
	01
	Karnes
	|_|
	08
	Oldham
	|_|
	01
	Upton
	|_|
	09

	Burleson
	|_|
	07
	Foard
	|_|
	02
	Kaufman
	|_|
	03
	Orange
	|_|
	05
	Uvalde
	|_|
	08

	Burnet
	|_|
	07
	Fort Bend
	|_|
	06
	Kendall
	|_|
	08
	-P-
	
	
	-V-
	
	

	-C-
	
	
	Franklin
	|_|
	04
	Kenedy
	|_|
	11
	Palo Pinto
	|_|
	03
	Val Verde
	|_|
	08

	Caldwell
	|_|
	07
	Freestone
	|_|
	07
	Kent
	|_|
	02
	Panola
	|_|
	04
	Van Zandt
	|_|
	04

	Calhoun
	|_|
	08
	Frio
	|_|
	08
	Kerr
	|_|
	08
	Parker
	|_|
	03
	Victoria
	|_|
	08

	Callahan
	|_|
	02
	-G-
	
	
	Kimble
	|_|
	09
	Parmer
	|_|
	01
	-W-
	
	

	Cameron
	|_|
	11
	Gaines
	|_|
	09
	King
	|_|
	01
	Pecos
	|_|
	09
	Walker
	|_|
	06

	Camp
	|_|
	04
	Galveston
	|_|
	06
	Kinney
	|_|
	08
	Polk
	|_|
	05
	Waller
	|_|
	06

	Carson
	|_|
	01
	Garza
	|_|
	01
	Kleberg
	|_|
	11
	Potter
	|_|
	01
	Ward
	|_|
	09

	Cass
	|_|
	04
	Gillespie
	|_|
	08
	Knox
	|_|
	02
	Presidio
	|_|
	10
	Washington
	|_|
	07

	Castro
	|_|
	01
	Glasscock
	|_|
	09
	-L-
	
	
	-R-
	
	
	Webb
	|_|
	11

	Chambers
	|_|
	06
	Goliad
	|_|
	08
	Lamar
	|_|
	04
	Rains
	|_|
	04
	Wharton
	|_|
	06

	Cherokee
	|_|
	04
	Gonzales
	|_|
	08
	Lamb
	|_|
	01
	Randall
	|_|
	01
	Wheeler
	|_|
	01

	Childress
	|_|
	01
	Gray
	|_|
	01
	Lampasas
	|_|
	07
	Reagan
	|_|
	09
	Wichita
	|_|
	02

	Clay
	|_|
	02
	Grayson
	|_|
	03
	La Salle
	|_|
	08
	Real
	|_|
	08
	Wilbarger
	|_|
	02

	Cochran
	|_|
	01
	Gregg
	|_|
	04
	Lavaca
	|_|
	08
	Red River
	|_|
	04
	Willacy
	|_|
	11

	Coke
	|_|
	09
	Grimes
	|_|
	07
	Lee
	|_|
	07
	Reeves
	|_|
	09
	Williamson
	|_|
	07

	Coleman
	|_|
	02
	Guadalupe
	|_|
	08
	Leon
	|_|
	07
	Refugio
	|_|
	11
	Wilson
	|_|
	08

	Collin
	|_|
	03
	-H-
	
	
	Liberty
	|_|
	06
	Roberts
	|_|
	01
	Winkler
	|_|
	09

	Collingsworth
	|_|
	01
	Hale
	|_|
	01
	Limestone
	|_|
	07
	Robertson
	|_|
	07
	Wise
	|_|
	03

	Colorado
	|_|
	06
	Hall
	|_|
	01
	Lipscomb
	|_|
	01
	Rockwall
	|_|
	03
	Wood
	|_|
	04

	Comal
	|_|
	08
	Hamilton
	|_|
	07
	Live Oak
	|_|
	11
	Runnels
	|_|
	02
	-Y-
	
	

	Comanche
	|_|
	02
	Hansford
	|_|
	01
	Llano
	|_|
	07
	Rusk
	|_|
	04
	Yoakum
	|_|
	01

	Concho
	|_|
	09
	Hardeman
	|_|
	02
	Loving
	|_|
	09
	-S-
	
	
	Young
	|_|
	02

	Cooke
	|_|
	03
	Hardin
	|_|
	05
	Lubbock
	|_|
	01
	Sabine
	|_|
	05
	-Z-
	
	

	Coryell
	|_|
	07
	Harris
	|_|
	06
	Lynn
	|_|
	01
	San Augustine
	|_|
	05
	Zapata
	|_|
	11

	Cottle
	|_|
	02
	Harrison
	|_|
	04
	-M-
	
	
	San Jacinto
	|_|
	05
	Zavala
	|_|
	08

	Crane
	|_|
	09
	Hartley
	|_|
	01
	Madison
	|_|
	07
	San Patricio
	|_|
	11
	
	
	

	Crockett
	|_|
	09
	Haskell
	|_|
	02
	Marion
	|_|
	04
	San Saba
	|_|
	07
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Page 26                                                             	                                                  FY 2015 BCCS Renewal CHS/BCCS-0398.1
[bookmark: _Toc536350879][bookmark: _Toc536414986][bookmark: _Toc536696284][bookmark: _Toc536697416][bookmark: _Toc88378354][bookmark: _Toc211399680]FORM C: BCCS CONTACT PERSON INFORMATION


	Legal Business Name of Contractor:
	     



This form provides information about the appropriate contacts in the contractor’s organization in addition to those on FORM A: FACE PAGE. Complete all information for all contacts within your agency. Mark N/A if a contact does not apply to your agency. *All phone numbers should be a direct line to the designated individual.* If any of the following information changes during the term of the contract, the contractor must provide written notification to the Performance Management Unit via the assigned Contract Manager.

*Please ensure that all information is accurate.*


	Contacts

	

	Billing Contact
	Executive Director

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     

	

	Financial Director
	Medical Director

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     

	

	Primary Program Contact
	Quality Assurance Contact

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     





FORM C: CONTACT PERSON INFORMATION
	Additional Contacts

	

	Outreach Services Contact
	Case Management Contact

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     

	

	Medicaid for Breast & Cervical Cancer
	Medicaid for Breast & Cervical Cancer (Back-up) 

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     

	

	Cervical Dysplasia Management Contact
	Cervical Dysplasia Management (Back-up)

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     

	

	Med-IT Data Entry Contact
	Med-IT Data Entry Contact (Back-up)

	Last Name:
	     
	Last Name:
	     

	First Name:
	     
	First Name:
	     

	Salutation:
	     
	Salutation:
	     

	Title:
	     
	Title:
	     

	Email:
	     
	Email:
	     

	Phone:
	     
	Phone:
	     





FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED FOR SCREENING AND DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES

Legal Business Name of Applicant:_________________________________________________

Applicant must provide estimates of the number of women to be provided breast and/or cervical screening and diagnostic services in the proposed service area (see descriptions of eligible and priority populations on Form D: Description of Populations to be Served Guidance). Applicant must propose to serve a minimum of 150 unduplicated clients with breast and cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services.  

1.	Breast Cancer Screening and Diagnostic Services

A. Complete the table below with the estimated number of unduplicated  women, categorized by age, proposed to receive Breast Cancer Screening Services funded by BCCS during the period of September 1, 20145 through August 31, 2015. Table below must be completed. If you do not propose to provide this service for FY15 according to your agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, enter “0.”  

	Age (Years)
	# Unduplicated Clients

	40-49 
	

	50-64 
	

	>64
	

	Total
	




B. Complete the table below with the estimated number of unduplicated  women, categorized by age, proposed to receive Breast Cancer Diagnostic Services funded by BCCS during the period of September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015. Table below must be completed.  If you do not propose to provide this service for FY15 according to your agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, enter “0.”    


	Age (Years)
	# Unduplicated Clients

	< 40
	

	40-49 
	

	50-64 
	

	>64
	

	Total
	




C. Describe priority population outreach methods and partnerships that will assist with recruitment of women ages 50-64 for breast cancer screening services. If no changes for FY2015, check box below for C only.

|_| No changes for BCCS	



2.	Cervical Cancer Screening and Diagnostic Services



FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED FOR SCREENING AND DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES (cont.)


A.  Complete the table below with the estimated number of unduplicated women, categorized by “never” or “rarely screened” status, proposed to receive Cervical Cancer Screening Services funded by BCCS during the period of September 1, 2014, through August 31, 2015. Table below must be completed. If you do not propose to provide this service for FY15 according to your agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, enter “0.”    


	Screening History
	# Unduplicated Clients

	Never Screened
	

	Screened ≥ 5 years
	

	Screened < 5years
	

	Total
	




B.  Complete the table below with the estimated number of unduplicated women, categorized by age, proposed to receive Cervical Cancer Diagnostic Services funded by BCCS during the period of September 1, 2014, through August 31, 2015.Table below must be completed. If you do not propose to provide this service for FY15 according to your agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, enter “0.”   


	Age (Years)
	# Unduplicated Clients

	< 21
	

	21-29
	

	30-64
	

	>64
	

	Total
	




C. Describe outreach methods and partnerships that will assist with recruitment of women who have not received cervical cancer screening within 5 years. If no changes for FY2015, check box below for C only.

|_| No changes for BCCS	


3.  If Applicant is proposing to provide only one cancer service during FY14 according to the agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, thoroughly describe how women will receive the other cancer service(s).  If no changes for FY2015, check box below.

|_| No changes for BCCS






FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED (CONT.)




4.         Unduplicated Women

________ Enter the estimated total number of unduplicated women to receive breast and/or cervical screening and diagnostic services. For the purposes of this projection, count the woman only one time, even if she received multiple screenings. This projection must not exceed the total amount of 1.A. & B, and & 2.A. & B. combined. Applicant is required to serve a minimum of 150 unduplicated women for breast and cervical cancer screening services.

5.	Case Management for women with a qualifying breast or cervical cancer diagnosis referred to Applicant for MBCC Presumptive eligibility determination MBCC application processing and case management.

	________ Enter the estimated number of unduplicated women who have a qualifying breast or cervical cancer diagnosis referred to the Applicant for MBCC Presumptive Eligibility determination, assistance with completing application for MBCC and qualify for case management. 

6.		Race or Ethnicity

Complete the following information about the race or ethnicity of the women proposed to receive BCCS services.

A.	Breast Cancer Services
	Race or Ethnicity
	Number of Women
	Percent

	White
	
	


	Black/African American
	
	


	Hispanic
	
	


	Asian/Pacific Islander
	
	


	American Indian/Aleut
	
	


	Other
	
	


	TOTAL

	
	























FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED (CONT.)



B.	Cervical Cancer Services
	Race or Ethnicity
	Number of Women
	Percent

	White
	
	


	Black/African American
	
	


	Hispanic
	
	


	Asian/Pacific Islander
	
	


	American Indian/Aleut
	
	


	Other
	
	


	TOTAL

	
	














C. Describe outreach methods and partnerships that will assist with recruitment of African American women for breast and cervical cancer screening services. If no changes for FY2015, check box below for C only.

|_| No changes for BCCS	



	




[bookmark: _Toc181600834][bookmark: _Toc181601058]
FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED for SCREENING AND DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES GUIDANCE

Below is a description of the eligible populations and priority populations to assist in completing this form.    

General Eligibility

BCCS Contractors are required to determine BCCS eligibility prior to enrolling women in BCCS, and on an annual basis. 
To be enrolled in the BCCS program, women must meet the general eligibility criteria described below:
· Household income at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL); 
· Must be a Texas Resident; 
· Not eligible for other programs/benefits providing the same services; 
· No insurance, OR unable to pay her insurance deductible or co-payment; and
· Not eligible for Medicare Part B or unable to pay premium for Medicare Part B.

Undocumented women who meet eligibility criteria are eligible for the BCCS program. Contractors must make a good faith effort to appropriately obtain access to treatment for clients.

In addition to the general and financial eligibility criteria, clients must meet certain clinical criteria for screening and diagnostic services.

Clinical Eligibility

Breast Cancer Screening Services:
· Ages 50 and older:  Women should be screened every year;  
· Ages 40-49:  Asymptomatic women may be screened every two years. Reimbursement may be allowed under:
· Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) funding - see current Policy and Procedure   Manual for applicable CPT Codes and Reimbursement Rates and Billing Guidelines; or 
· Screening and Diagnostic funding not exceeding 25% of CDC funded mammograms provided to women under the age of 50 allowed at the discretion of DSHS if all other funding for this age group has been expended 
· Ages under 40: Asymptomatic women are not eligible for breast cancer screening.


Breast Cancer Diagnostic Services: 
Women under the age of 40, who are symptomatic with a positive (abnormal) clinical breast examination (CBE) suggestive of cancer and/or have an abnormal mammogram, may be eligible for further assessment.

Women age 40 and older can be enrolled in BCCS for diagnostic assessment if they meet either of the following conditions:
· Abnormal clinical breast examination; and/or
· Abnormal mammogram.

Women age 18 and over with a history of breast cancer can be enrolled for diagnostic assessment if they meet either of the following conditions:
· Abnormal clinical breast examination; and/or
· Abnormal mammogram



FORM D:  DESCRIPTION OF POPULATIONS TO BE SERVED for SCREENING AND DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES GUIDANCE (cont.)
Cervical Cancer Screening Services: 
To be eligible for cervical cancer screening services, a woman must
· Meet financial eligibility; and 
· Be age 21 to 64.

A woman who meets the financial and age criteria and has had a hysterectomy due to cervical cancer or neoplasia is eligible for cervical cancer screening services. In this situation, BCCS funds can be used for a vaginal Pap if the cervix is absent.

A woman who has had a hysterectomy for a benign disease and whose cervix is still present may be eligible for cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services. BCCS funds can be used to pay for an initial examination; i.e. pelvic examination, to determine if a woman has a cervix. 

Cervical Cancer Diagnostic Services:     
Women age 18 to 64 years may be enrolled in BCCS for diagnostic assessment provided contractors follow ASCCP guidelines.


FORM E: PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

Legal Business Name of Applicant: __________________________________________

Executive Director Signature: _________________________________________________

Chief Financial Officer Signature: ______________________________________________

Program Director Signature: __________________________________________________

Medical Director Signature: ___________________________________________________

The Executive Director of the Applicant agency must review and sign both pages of this Form.

In the event a contract is awarded, the following performance measures and program requirements will be used to assess, in part, the Applicant’s effectiveness in providing the services described. Failure to expend funds, verify qualified matching contributions, submit billing and data in a timely manner, and failure to meet program performance measures and other requirements may result in reduction and/or termination of funding. Applicants selected for funding that do not serve the minimum required number of unduplicated women, 150 for breast and cervical cancer screening, may not be eligible for future funding.


Screening Indicators:

· A minimum of 20% of clients newly enrolled for cervical cancer screening must be women who have not had a Pap test in the last five years.

· A minimum of 75% of all National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program (NBCCEDP) reimbursed mammograms must be provided to program eligible women who are 50 years of age and older and not enrolled in Medicare- Part B.

Cervical Cancer Diagnostic Indicators:

· A minimum of 90% of abnormal cervical screening results must have a complete follow-up with no more than 10% lost to follow-up, refused and/or pending.

· The interval between initial screening and diagnosis of abnormal cervical cancer screenings must be 90 days or less for a minimum of 75% of the women with abnormal results.

· A minimum of 90% of HSIL, CIN II, CIN III, CIS and invasive cervical cancer diagnoses must have started treatment. 

· The interval between diagnosis and initiation of treatment for HSIL, CIN II, CIN III and CIS must be 90 days or less for a minimum of 80% of the women needing treatment. 

· The interval between diagnosis and initiation of treatment for invasive cervical cancer must be 60 days or less for a minimum of 80% of the women diagnosed.



FORM E: PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

Legal Business Name of Applicant: _________________________________________

Executive Director Signature: _________________________________________________

Chief Financial Officer Signature: ______________________________________________

Program Director Signature: __________________________________________________

Medical Director Signature: ___________________________________________________


Breast Cancer Diagnostic Indicators:

· A minimum of 90% of abnormal breast screening results must have a complete follow-up with no more than 10% lost to follow-up, refused and/or pending.

· The interval between initial screening and diagnosis of abnormal breast cancer screenings must be 60 days or less for a minimum of 75% of women with abnormal results. 

· A minimum of 90% of breast cancer diagnosis must have started treatment. 

· The interval between diagnosis and initiation of treatment for breast cancer must be 60 days or less for a minimum of 80% of women needing treatment.


Administrative Indicators:

· A minimum of 150 unduplicated clients must be served.
· A minimum of 95% of the awarded funds must be expended.
· Submit Quarterly Match report. 
· Comply with and utilize DSHS integrated web-based system (Med-IT) to collect and process breast and cervical cancer data, reports, and financial billing in accordance with the business requirements of the web-based system.
· Monthly Performance Indicator Reports shall be run in the Med-IT system and submitted to DSHS on the 1st business day of every month during the contract period, excluding the first month of the contract period. A short narrative (less than 500 words) must be included along with the completed report for each performance measure not met describing what steps will be taken to meet the performance measure(s) with the next monthly submission. Submissions shall be sent to Med-IThelpdesk@dshs.state.tx.us. Performance measures are taken into consideration for mid-year reallocations.
· Client data, screening, diagnosis and/or treatment data must be entered into the Med-IT system within 30 days of the date of service.
[bookmark: _Toc532876946][bookmark: _Toc536350887][bookmark: _Toc536414994][bookmark: _Toc536696292][bookmark: _Toc536697424][bookmark: _Toc88378362][bookmark: _Toc211399688]


FORM F: ORGANIZATIONAL CHART AND CONDUCTING RESEARCH



Legal Business Name of Applicant:_________________________________________________

         |_| Updated Organization Chart must be attached.

         |_| Check box if you are currently conducting research on clients who receive services through    DSHS funded programs. If checked, please submit a copy of the Institutional Review Board’s approval with the renewal application.




FORM G: BCCS CLINIC SITES FORM INSTRUCTIONS

Complete a separate form for ALL clinic sites and ALL SUBCONTRACTOR LOCATIONS, including radiology, laboratory, and mammography centers.

Information provided on clinc forms is used to update DSHS’ websites and public databases, therefore, each clinic form must contain current and accurate information.

	HEADING/LINE
	DESCRIPTION/INSTRUCTIONS

	Legal Business Name of Contractor
	Applicant’s (agency’s/organizations) legal name

	Clinic Site # ___ of ___
	Example: Clinic Site #1 of 5 for the first clinic site out of five clinic sites, Clinic Site #2 of 5 for the second clinic site of five, etc.

	CLINIC SITE INFORMATION

	Clinic Name 
	Enter the name of the clinic as it should appear on the clinic locator (name that is known by the general public).

	Street Address, City, County, Zip Code and HSR 
	Enter the address and HSR for that specific site

	Clinic APPOINTMENT Phone # 
	Phone number for clients to make BCCS appointments. (If applicable)

	Clinic PRIMARY Phone #
	Main line for clients/public to contact the clinic

	Fax 
	Fax number for the clinic

	Service Area Location of Site
	List all counties served by that specific  site, NOT all counties served by the whole project. Be specific. “Surrounding area” is not acceptable

	Contact Person
	Name of contact person for that clinic site (If applicable)

	Pharmacy License #Fax
	Pharmacy license number for the clinic (if applicable); otherwise enter N/A

	Class
	Enter pharmacy class type

	TPI #
	Texas Provider Identifier for the CLINIC

	NPI # HSR
	National Provider Identifier for the CLINIC

	Subcontractor Site 
	For each clinic site, indicate whether or not that particular site is subcontracted by the Applicant to another entity for the provision of services. This includes completing a separate clinic form for EVERY subcontracted entity, including labs, radiology and/or mammography centers, etc.

	Mobile Site
	Indicate whether or not mobile services, e.g. mobile mammography, is provided at/through this specific site.

	Clinic Hours
	Enter the hours the clinic is open and provides BCCS for each day of the week, then total the number of clinics offered each month. Enter “N/A” for subcontracted laboratory sites.

	BCCS Services/Activities Performed at This Location CLINIC DAYS OF OPERATION AND SERVICES

	Services Performed
	Check the box for ALL  services provided at that specific location, not the services provided by the Applicant through the program. Some of this information will be used on the FCHS Clinic Locator to help direct clients to the appropriate service/clinic site. The “MBCC application processing” check box is for identifying if a client may apply for the Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer treatment program at that specific clinic/location. If ALL clinical services are subcontracted, you MUST complete the Administrative section of this form. 


Important: Any changes in clinic information must be reported in writing to the appropriate DSHS Contract Manager in a timely manner. Programmatic or operational changes must be made in accordance with requirements outlined in the DSHS Subrecepient General Provisions at http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/grants/gen-prov.shtm.


FORM G: BCCS CLINIC SITES
	[bookmark: Text177]Legal Business Name of Contractor:      
	Clinic Site # __ of ___



CLINIC SITE INFORMATION: Complete this form for EACH clinic site that will provide BCCS beginning September 1, 2014. Information provided in the below table will be displayed on the FCHS Clinic Locator – www.txclinics.com. 

*Please ensure that all information is accurate.*
	Clinic Name:
	     

	Street Address:
	     
	Suite:
	     

	City:
	     
	County:
	     
	Zip Code:
	     
	HSR:
	     

	Clinic APPOINTMENT Phone #:
	     

	Clinic PRIMARY Phone #:
	     
	Fax:
	     

	Service Area (counties to be served by this clinic site):
	     

	

	Contact Person:
	     

	Pharmacy License #:
	     
	Class:
	     
	TPI#:
	     
	NPI #:
	     

	Subcontractor Site:
	|_|
	Yes
	|_|
	No
	
	

	Mobile Site:
	|_|
	Yes
	|_|
	No
	
	



CLINIC HOURS	
	DAY
	HOURS OF OPERATION
	# MONTHLY CLINICS

	
	Morning
	Afternoon
	Evening (after 5pm)
	

	
	From
	To
	From
	To
	From
	To
	

	MONDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TUESDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WEDNESDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	THURSDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	FRIDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SATURDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SUNDAY
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL HRS/MONTH
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL CLINICS/MONTH
	



BCCS SERVICES/ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT THIS LOCATION (Check all that apply)

[bookmark: Check83][bookmark: Check84][bookmark: Check85]|_|  Outreach Services		|_|  Cervical Diagnostics		|_|  MBCC Application Processing		

[bookmark: Check86][bookmark: Check87][bookmark: Check88]|_|  Breast Screenings         	|_|  Appointment Scheduling	|_|  Cervical Dysplasia Treatment             

[bookmark: Check89][bookmark: Check90][bookmark: Check91]|_|  Breast Diagnostics		|_|  Eligibility Determination	|_|  Radiology/Mammography Center 
[bookmark: Check80][bookmark: Check81][bookmark: Check82]|_|  Cervical Screenings		|_|  Data Entry			|_|  Laboratory


[bookmark: _Toc532876970][bookmark: _Toc532876966][bookmark: _Toc536350907][bookmark: _Toc536415014][bookmark: _Toc536696312][bookmark: _Toc536697444][bookmark: _Toc88378380][bookmark: _Toc100994058][bookmark: _Toc211399690]FORM G: BCCS CLINIC SITES
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES INFORMATION


If the Applicant subcontracts all clinical services but performs any or all of the following at a location other than sites where clients receive clinical services, you MUST indicate where clients go for eligibility determination and MBCC application processing:
· Elibility determination;
· Case management;
· MBCC application processing; and
· Med-IT Data Entry/Billing.

For example, the Applicant has 10 subcontracted clinic sites, however, clients receive eligibility determination and/or MBCC application processing at an administrative office. Enter the information for the administrative office below. This information will be used on the DSHS clinic locator in lieu of the subonctracted clinic sites as a point of entry into BCCS services. You only need to complete this section once, you do not need to complete this page for every clinic site.



	Legal Buisness Name of Contractor:

	Street Address:

	City:
	
	County:
	
	Zip Code:
	

	Phone:
	
	Fax:
	

	Services at this location (check all that apply):
	|_|   Eligibility determination       |_|   MBCC application processing     |_| Med-IT Data Entry/Billing


Note: The phone number listed here should be the phone number for clients to call and schedule eligibility screening and MBCC application processing appointments.
FORM H:  BCCS MEDICAID PROVIDER STATUS

Legal Business Name of Applicant:_______________________________________________________


Is your Organization a Medicaid Provider: ____ Yes   ____No

If yes, what is your Medicaid Provider Number:  ______________________________

If Applicant organization is not a Medicaid Provider, all subcontractors providing clinical services to BCCS clients must be Medicaid Providers and Applicant must provide the information required below.  Use additional pages if necessary.  


	
 Subcontractor Name
	
Medical Credentials 
	
Street Address/City
	
Telephone
	
Medicaid Provider


   Y          N
	
Medicaid Provider Number



	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	
	




FORM I:  TREATMENT INITIATION PLAN

Describe the agency’s Treatment Initiation Plan (see Treatment Initiation Plan Guidelines). The plan must address how treatment will be initiated for women as clinically indicated. Applicant should address each review criterion, numbering them as indicated in the guidelines. A maximum of three (3) additional pages may be attached if needed for a total of four (4) pages. 


1. Describe how your organization will assist women diagnosed with breast and/or cervical cancer when applying for MBCC and how the data will be entered into Med-IT before the completed application is faxed to DSHS.

2. Describe how your organization will assure that women will have access to cervical dysplasia treatment in the proposed service area. This includes dysplasia treatment utilizing Title V cervical dysplasia funding, other funding or referral (for clients not in the process of a cervical dysplasia care plan) to community resources if the contractor has utilized all awarded Title V cervical dysplasia funding.

3. Describe how your organization will assure treatment for women who are diagnosed with cancer with BCCS funds, but do not qualify for MBCC.

































FORM I:  TREATMENT INITIATION PLAN GUIDELINES

If a woman is found to need treatment, BCCS contractors shall provide or assist women in accessing the following:

· BCCS authorized and funded cervical dysplasia management and treatment procedures for women who have a biopsy-confirmed qualifying cervical diagnosis and who are not eligible for Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC);
· MBCC, previously known as the Medicaid Treatment Act, which is a special Medicaid program authorized by federal and state laws to provide Medicaid benefits to uninsured low-income women under age 65 who have a qualifying diagnosis and require treatment for breast or cervical cancer; and
· Other resources not reimbursed by BCCS or MBCC.

BCCS contractors must assist women who have a qualifying breast or cervical cancer diagnosis with medical and financial eligibility determination and completion of the MBCC application and assessment of case management needs if a BCCS did not diagnose them. BCCS contractors are required to submit clients’ applications for MBCC as prescribed in the BCCS Policy and Procedures Manual. If a woman is a BCCS-enrolled client, and she does not qualify for MBCC, the BCCS contractor must assist the woman in finding another resource for treatment and ensure she initiates treatment. Contractor must have an established referral relationship and sub-contract with a qualified provider of each approved service that contractor does not provide. Note: All sub-contract information must be submitted to DSHS Contract Development and Support Branch at cdsb@dshs.state.tx.us. If a woman is not a BCCS-enrolled client, and she does not qualify for MBCC, the BCCS contractor shall refer the woman back to the diagnosing health professional. Contractor shall provide clients who do not qualify for MBCC information for community resources.

To qualify for MBCC, a woman must be:

· Diagnosed by a BCCS contractor or diagnosed by another clinician and referred to a BCCS contractor for the application process;
· Have a qualifying diagnosis: 
· Primary qualifying diagnosis of CIN III, severe cervical dysplasia, cervical carcinoma in-situ, invasive cervical cancer, ductal carcinoma in-situ (DCIS) or invasive or infiltrating breast cancer; 
· Metastasis of the primary qualifying diagnosis;
· Recurrence of the primary qualifying cancer diagnosis; 
· Be at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level;
· Be uninsured, that is she must not otherwise have creditable coverage (creditable coverage is health care coverage that covers treatment for breast or cervical cancer, including current enrollment in Medicaid or Medicare (Part A, Part B, or Part A & B) Note: If the woman is enrolled in the Texas Women’s Health Program [TWHP] at the time of application, she will be dis-enrolled from TWHP in order to be enrolled in MBCC by Medicaid eligibility staff); and 
· Be under age 65;and 
· Be a Texas resident; and
· Be a U.S. citizen or eligible immigrant. 

More information about MBCC is found at www.dshs.state.tx.us/bcccs/default.shtm.






FORM I:  TREATMENT INITIATION PLAN GUIDELINES (cont.)


To be eligible for Cervical Dysplasia Management and Treatment, a woman must:

· Have a biopsy-confirmed cervical dysplasia diagnosis not covered by MBCC (e.g. CIN I, CIN II, CIN II - III); or
· be diagnosed within the BCCS program but is not eligible for MBCC; or 
· be diagnosed by a non-BCCS provider, referred into BCCS but is not eligible for MBCC.

Cervical Dysplasia Management and Treatment Populations

CDC funds cannot be used for Cervical Dysplasia Management and Treatment, however, Title V Dysplasia funds may be available for this purpose.

To be eligible for Cervical Dysplasia Treatment and Surveillance, a woman must:
· Meet BCCS general eligibility; and
· Be age 21 to 64.

A woman who meets the general, clinical and age criteria and has had a hysterectomy due to cervical cancer or neoplasia is eligible for cervical cancer screening services. In this situation, BCCS funds can be used for a vaginal Pap if the cervix is absent.

A woman who has had a hysterectomy for a benign disease and the cervix is still present may be eligible for cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services. BCCS funds can be used to pay for an initial examination; i.e. pelvic examination to determine if a woman has a cervix.


_______ Enter the estimated number of women proposed to receive Cervical Dysplasia Treatment and Surveillance Services funded by BCCS Title V during the period of September 1, 2014, through August 31, 2015.  If you do not propose to provide this service for FY15 according to your agency’s previously approved FY11 competitive contract, enter “0.” This information will be calculated in the Clinical Costs Worksheet.



FORM J:  MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS
	
Legal Business Name of Applicant:_______________________________________________


MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS

	Description of Match
	Amount

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

		

	

	

	

	

	


	

	


	
TOTAL
	



Note:   Match is required only on federal CDC funds identified on the Clinical Cost Worksheet.  
		CPRIT funds cannot be used as match.





FORM J:  MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS INSTRUCTIONS

Instructions for Matching Contributions Table

Applicants must propose to match every three dollars of federal CDC funds requested with one dollar from a qualified non-federal or non-state source.  The amount of federal CDC funds required to be matched is found on the Clinical Cost Worksheet.

On Form J, list and describe each qualifying non-federal and non-state matching contribution provided by your agency and the amount of the match below. Use additional pages if necessary. 

In order to qualify as a satisfactory match, the proposed item(s) must qualify as an item(s) that could be covered under the federal program. For example, the difference between usual, customary rates and  the BCCS rate, donated clinical services and procedures, non-DSHS funding for breast and cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services, non-DSHS funding for professional education related to BCCS requirements, staff time for BCCS activities, breast and cervical cancer educational activities and materials.  

Successful Applicants will be required to report Matching Contributions on a quarterly basis to DSHS.  

Contractors may not utilize Cancer Prevention and Research Institute of Texas (CPRIT) breast & cervical cancer funds as matching contributions to DSHS BCCS funds.  

BCCS contractors who also receive CPRIT funds must be in compliance with and fulfill all contractual obligations within CPRIT. CPRIT and BCCS reserve the right to discuss the contractual standing of any contractor(s) receiving funds from both entities.















FORM K:  TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST AND MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS


Legal Business Name of Applicant:____________________________________________________

The Applicant must complete and submit the following budget forms to DSHS to be considered for funding:

1. Form J:  Matching Contributions
2. Clinical Cost Worksheet (Excel File provided by DSHS)
3.	Form K:  Total Budget Request and Matching Contributions

Use the table below to summarize your funding requests for clinical services and case management and your proposed matching contribution.




TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST AND MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS


	1. Amount requested for Screening, Diagnostic, and Case Management funded with federal CDC funds (September 2014 - June 2015)
	

$

	2. Amount requested for Screening, Diagnostic and Case Management funded with federal CDC funds (July 2015 - August 2015)
	$

	3. Amount requested for Cervical Dysplasia Management and Treatment funded by Title V
	$

	4. Amount requested for Screening, Diagnostic, Case Management and MBCC Case Management funded with state TANF funds 
	$

	5. Amount requested for Screening, Diagnostic, Case Management and MBCC Case Management funded with state General Revenue (GR) funds 
	$

	6. TOTAL Matching Contributions (The amount of federal CDC funds required to be matched is found on the Clinical Costs Worksheet and the source of matching contributions is detailed on Form J).
	$

	7. GRAND TOTAL REQUESTED (sum of rows 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.  This amount should equal the amount requested on Line #10, Form A: Face Page).
	$














FORM K:  TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST AND MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS GUIDANCE

Legal Business Name of Applicant:____________________________________________________



Instructions and definitions for completing the Clinical Costs Worksheet (CCW) are located in Appendix F:  Clinical Costs Worksheet Instructions and Definitions.  

The Clinical Costs Worksheet is an Excel file that calculates the estimated number of screening, diagnostic and case management procedures and the respective funding request based on the proposed FY15 CPT Codes and Reimbursement Rates. The Applicant will enter required information in the yellow cells on the Questionnaire tab about estimated screening projections and the spreadsheet formulas will calculate the clinical diagnostic procedures based the most recent statewide average of procedures performed (as reported to CDC in the April  2013 MDE submission). 

Case management funds can be estimated using the CCW. Case management for women with abnormal screening results may be reimbursable with Federal CDC and State funds. All clients with abnormal screening results must receive case management services, even if funds are not requested or approved under this application.

Case management must be initiated for women who are referred to a BCCS contractor with a breast or cervical cancer diagnosis if the client screens eligible for Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer and a medical assistance application is completed. (State general revenue and TANF funds will pay for this case management).

Each BCCS grant award for screening, diagnostic, and case management services is reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis. Higher reimbursement rates cannot be negotiated. The only procedures eligible for reimbursement are listed In Appendix C: BCCS Reimbursement Rates and Billing Guidelines. BCCS reimbursement is for the global fee where applicable. BCCS allows contractors to reimburse subcontractor(s) for the technical and professional components separately. 

Contractors will receive reimbursement in accordance with the business rules of the DSHS integrated web-based system Med-IT.

[bookmark: _Toc198001194][bookmark: _Toc211399695]
APPENDICES

[bookmark: _Toc198001195][bookmark: _Toc211399696]APPENDIX A: DSHS ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS

Note:	It is not required that the Applicant return the DSHS Assurances and Certifications with the proposal. Some of these Assurances and Certifications may not be applicable to your project. If you have questions, contact the contact person named in this RENEWAL APPLICATION. These assurances and certifications will remain in effect throughout the project period of this solicitation and the term of any contract between Applicant and DSHS.  


As the duly authorized representative of the Applicant, my signature on FORM A: FACE PAGE certifies that the Applicant:

1.	Is a legal entity legally authorized and in good standing to do business with the State of Texas and has the legal authority to apply for state/federal assistance, and has the institutional, managerial and financial capability and systems (including funds sufficient to pay the non-state/federal share of project costs) to ensure proper planning, management and completion of the project described in this proposal; possesses legal authority to apply for funding; that a resolution, motion or similar action has been duly adopted or passed as an official act of the Applicant’s governing body, authorizing the filing of the proposal including all understandings and assurances contained therein, and directing and authorizing the person identified as the authorized representative of the Applicant to act in connection with the proposal and to provide such additional information as may be required;

2.	Under Government Code Section 2155.004, is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is incorrect. NOTE:  Under Government Code Section 2155.004, an Applicant is ineligible to receive an award under this renewal application if the bid includes financial participation with the Applicant by a person who received compensation from DSHS to participate in preparing the specification of renewal application on which the bid is based;

3.	Has a financial system that identifies the source and application of DSHS funds and program income in a unique set of general ledger account numbers, permits preparation of reports required by the contract, permits the tracing of funds expended and program income, allows for the comparison of actual expenditures to budgeted amounts, and maintains accounting records that are supported by verifiable source documents;

4.	Will give (and any parent, affiliate, or subsidiary organization, if such a relationship exists, will give) DSHS, HHSC Office of Inspector General, the Texas State Auditor, the Comptroller General of the United States, and if appropriate, the federal government, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives;

5.	Will not supplant funds (i.e. use funds from a contract awarded as a result of this renewal application  to replace or substitute existing funding from other sources that also supports the activities that are the subject of the contract), but rather will use funds from the contract to supplement any existing funds currently available for any such activities;

6.	Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal 
APPENDIX A: DSHS ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS
	
	gain;

7.	Will ensure that no officer, employee, or member of the Applicant’s governing body or of the Applicant’s contractor will vote or confirm the employment of any person related within the second degree of affinity or the third degree of consanguinity (as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 573) to any member of the governing body or to any other officer or employee authorized to employ or supervise such person. This prohibition does not prohibit the continued employment of a person who has been continuously employed for a period of two years, or such other period stipulated by local law, prior to the election or appointment of the officer, employee, or governing body member related to such person in the prohibited degree;

8.	 Has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give, at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, present or future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to any employee or official of DSHS or HHSC, in connection with this solicitation or procurement; does not have nor will it knowingly acquire any interest that would conflict in any manner with the performance of its obligations under any awarded contract that results from this renewal application;

9.	Will honor for 90 days after the proposal due date the technical and business terms contained in the proposal; 

10.	Will initiate the work after receipt of a fully executed contract and will complete it within the contract period;

11.	Will not require a client with limited English proficiency to provide or pay for the services of a translator or interpreter;

12.	Will identify and document on client records the primary language/dialect of a client who has limited English proficiency and the need for translation or interpretation services;

13.	Will make every effort to avoid use of any persons under the age of 18 or any family member or friend of a client as an interpreter for essential communications with clients who have limited English proficiency. However, a family member or friend may be used as an interpreter if this is requested by the client and the use of such a person would not compromise the effectiveness of services or violates the client’s confidentiality, and the client is advised that a free interpreter is available;

14.	Will comply with the Uniform Grant Management Act (UGMA), Texas Government Code, Chapter 783, as amended, and the current Uniform Grant Management Standards (UGMS), issued by the Governor's Budget and Planning Office, applicable Office of Management and Budget Federal Circulars, and if applicable the Federal awarding agency Common Rule and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Grants Policy Statements, which apply as terms and conditions of any resulting contract. A copy of the UGMS manual and federal  references are available upon request;

15.	Will remain current in its payment of franchise tax or is exempt from payment of franchise taxes, if applicable;

16.	Will comply, if applicable, with Texas Family Code, § 231.006, regarding Child Support, and certifies that it is not ineligible to receive payment if awarded a contract, and acknowledges that any resulting contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate;

17.	Will comply with the non-discriminatory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Chapter 21, which 
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	requires that certain employers not discriminate on the basis of race, color, disability, religion, sex, national origin, or age;

18.	Will not charge a fee or profit.  A profit and/or fee are considered to be an amount in excess of actual allowable costs that are incurred in conducting an assistance project;

19.	Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other state/federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies governing this program;

20.	In accordance with 2 CFR Part 376 and 180 (parts A-I), as the primary participant, and any of the primary participant’s principals (collectively, participants):
A.	are not presently disqualified, debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency;
B.	have not within a 3-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a private or public (federal, state, or local) transaction or contract under a private or public transaction; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes (including those proscribing price fixing between competitors, allocation of customers between competitors and bid rigging) or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or false claims, tax evasion, obstruction of justice,  receiving stolen property or any other offense indicating a lack of business integrity or business honesty that seriously and directly affects the participant’s present responsibility;
C.	are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (B) of this certification;
D.	have not within a 3-year period preceding this proposal/proposal had one or more public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default; and
E.	has not (nor has its representative nor any person acting for the representative) (1) violated the antitrust laws codified by Chapter 15, Texas Business & Commercial Code , or the federal antitrust laws; or (2) directly or indirectly communicated the bid to a competitor or other person engaged in the same line of business.

Should the Applicant not be able to provide this certification (by signing the FACE PAGE Form), an explanation should be placed after this form in the proposal response;

The Applicant agrees by submitting this proposal that the Applicant will include, without modification, the certifications in subparagraphs A through E of this paragraph  in all lower tier covered transactions (i.e., transactions with sub-grantees and/or contractors) and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions;

21.	Will comply with Title 31, USC §1352, entitled “Limitation on use of appropriated funds to influence certain federal contracting and financial transactions,” which generally prohibits recipients of federal grants and cooperative agreements from using federal (appropriated) funds for lobbying the executive or legislative branches of the federal government in connection with a SPECIFIC grant or cooperative agreement. Section 1352 also requires that each person who requests or receives a federal grant or cooperative agreement must disclose lobbying undertaken with non-federal (non-appropriated) funds. These requirements apply to grants and cooperative agreements EXCEEDING $100,000 in total costs (45 CFR Part 93):
A. No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
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B. of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement;
C. If any funds other than federally-appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agent, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the Applicant must complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying Activities,” (SF-LLL) in accordance with its instructions. SF-LLL and continuation sheet are available upon request from the Department of State Health Services; and
D. The language of this certification must be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients must certify and disclose accordingly;

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 USC §1352.  Any person who fails to file the required certification must be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure; 

22.       Is in good standing with the Internal Revenue Service on any debt owed;

23.      Affirms that no person who has an ownership or controlling interest in the organization or who is an agent or managing employee of the organization has been placed on community supervision, received deferred adjudication or been convicted of a criminal offense related to any financial matter, federal or state program or felony sex crime;

24.    	Is in good standing with all state and/or federal departments or agencies that have a   contracting relationship with the Applicant;

25.   	Will comply with all statutes and standards of general applicability. It is Applicant’s responsibility to review and comply with all applicable statutes, rules, regulations, executive orders and policies. Applicant will carry out the terms of this Contract in a manner that is in compliance with the provisions set forth below. To the extent such provisions are applicable to Applicant, Applicant will comply with the following:
A.	The following statutes, rules, regulations and DSHS policies, and any of their subsequent amendments that collectively prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, limited English proficiency, sex, sexual orientation (where applicable), disabilities, age, substance abuse, political belief, or religion: 1) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 2000d et seq.; 2) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C.A. §§ 1681-1683, and 1685-1686; 3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C.A. § 794(a); 4) the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 12101 et seq.; 5) Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6101-6107: 6) Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C.A. § 290dd (b)(1); 7) 45 CFR Parts 80, 84, 86 and 91 or CFR Part 15; 8) TEX. LAB. CODE. ch. 21; 9) Food Stamp Act of 1977 (7 USC §200 et seq); 10) US Department of Labor, Equal Opportunity E.O. 11246, as amended and supplemented; 11) Executive Order 13279 and 45 CFR Part 87 or 7 CFR Part 16 (regarding equal treatment and opportunity for religious organizations; 12) DSHS Policy AA-5018, Non-discrimination Policies and Procedures for DSHS Programs; and13) any other nondiscrimination provision in specific statutes under which application for federal or state assistance is being made, 
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	which prohibits exclusion from or limitation of participation in programs, benefits, or activities, or denial of any aid, care, service or other benefit;

B.	Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972, 21 U.S.C.A. §§ 1101 et seq., relating to drug abuse;
C.	Public Health Service Act of 1912, §§ 523 and 527, 42 U.S.C.A. § 290dd-2, and 42 C.F.R. pt. 2, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records;
D.	Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 3601 et seq., relating to nondiscrimination in housing;
E.	Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 8 U.S.C.A. § 1324a, regarding employment verification;
F.	Pro-Children Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C.A. §§ 6081-6084, regarding the non-use of all tobacco products;
G.	 National Research Service Award Act of 1971, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 289a-1 et seq., and 6601 (P.L. 93-348 and P.L. 103-43), as amended, regarding human subjects involved in research;
H.	Hatch Political Activity Act, 5 U.S.C.A. §§ 7321-26, which limits the political activity of employees whose employment is funded with federal funds;
I.	Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C.A. §§ 201 et seq., and the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 4701 et seq., as applicable, concerning minimum wage and maximum hours; 
J.	TEX. GOV’T CODE ch. 469 (Supp. 2004), pertaining to eliminating architectural barriers for persons with disabilities;
K.	Texas Workers’ Compensation Act, TEX. LABOR CODE, chs. 401-406 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE pt. 2, regarding compensation for employees’ injuries;
L.	The Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988, 42 USC § 263a, regarding the regulation and certification of clinical laboratories;
M.	The Occupational Safety and Health Administration Regulations on Blood Borne Pathogens, 29 CFR § 1910.1030, or Title 25 Tex. Admin Code ch. 96 regarding safety standards for handling blood borne pathogens;
N.	Laboratory Animal Welfare Act of 1966, 7 USC §§ 2131 et seq., pertaining to the treatment of laboratory animals;
O.	Environmental standards pursuant to the following: 1) Institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 USC §§ 4321-4347 and Executive Order 11514 (35 Fed. Reg. 4247), “Protection and Enhancement of Environmental Quality;” 2) Notification of violating facilities pursuant to Executive Order 11738 (40 CFR Part 32), “Providing for Administration of the Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act with respect to Federal Contracts, Grants, or Loans;” 3) Protection of wetlands pursuant to Executive Order 11990, 42 Fed. Reg. 26961; 4) Evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance with Executive Order 11988, 42 Fed. Reg. 26951 and, if applicable, flood insurance purchase requirements of Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234); 5) Assurance of project consistency with the approved State Management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 USC §§ 1451 et seq; 6) Conformity of federal actions to state clean air implementation plans under the Clean Air Act of 1955, as amended, 42 USC §§ 7401 et seq.; 7) Protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 42 USC §§ 300f-300j; 8) Protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 USC §§ 1531 et seq.; 9) Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 USC §1251 et seq.; 10) Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16 U.S.C. §§ 1271 et seq.) related to protecting certain rivers system; and 11) Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 4801 et seq.) prohibiting the use of lead-based paint in residential construction or rehabilitation;
P.	 Intergovernmental Personnel Act of 1970 (42 USC §§4278-4763 regarding personnel merit systems for programs specified in Appendix A of the federal Office of Program Management’s Standards for a Merit System of Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. Part 900, Subpart F);
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Q.	Titles II and III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646), relating to fair treatment of persons displaced or whose property is acquired as a result of Federal or federally-assisted programs;
R.	Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. § 276c and 18 U.S.C. § 874), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 327-333), regarding labor standards for federally-assisted construction sub-agreements;
S.	 Assist DSHS in complying the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, §106 (16 U.S.C. § 470), Executive Order 11593, and the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. §§ 469a-1 et seq.) regarding historic property;
T.	 Financial and compliance audits in accordance with Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations; ”and
U.	requirements of any other applicable state and federal statutes, executive orders, regulations, rules,  and policies.

If this contract is funded by a grant, additional state or federal requirements found in the Notice of Grant Award may be imposed on Applicant;

  26.    Under §§2155.006 and 2261.053, Government Code, is not ineligible to receive a contract under this renewal application and acknowledges that any contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate. Sections 2155.006 and 2261.053 relate to violations of federal law in connection with a contract awarded by the federal government for relief, recovery or reconstruction efforts as a result of Hurricanes Rita or Katrina or certain other disasters;

27.  Affirms that the statements in these assurances and certifications are true, accurate, and complete (to the best of Applicant’s and its authorized representative’s knowledge and belief), and agrees to comply with the DSHS terms and conditions if an award is issued as a result of this proposal. Willful provision of false information is a criminal offense.  Any person making any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement may, in addition to other remedies available, be subject to civil penalties.
[bookmark: _Toc211399697]
APPENDIX B:  BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES
ASSURANCES

Legal Business Name of Applicant: __________________________________________

The signature of the contractor’s authorized representative on Form A: Face Page also certifies that all below requirements and assurances, but are not limited to, shall be followed by each Administrative Agency and their subcontractors.

If my agency is awarded a BCCS contract through this Renewal Application process, I agree to: 

1. Provide all BCCS health services according to the Texas Administrative Code rules for the Breast and Cervical Cancer Services.
2. Provide all BCCS health services according to the most recent Texas Department of State Health Services Breast and Cervical Cancer Services Policy Manual; as may be amended to incorporate additional standards and guidelines.
3. Provide all BCCS health services according to the most recent Texas Department of State Health Services Standards for Public Health Clinics and additional standards and guidelines mandated by BCCS.
4. Provide all BCCS health services as outlined in this application and to notify the DSHS/Family and Community Health Services Contract Manager prior to any significant departures from this plan.
5. Bill BCCS for approved services provided only to BCCS-eligible clients.
6. Provide all BCCS-approved services to clients at or below 200% of the federal poverty income level.
7. If applicable, charge BCCS-eligible clients a cost-sharing fee as specified in the program policy manual.
8. Provide BCCS services to BCCS-eligible clients regardless of their ability to pay.
9. Ensure 100% of any generated program income is returned to the BCCS program to expand services.
10. Comply with all contractually specified monitoring, evaluation, and reporting requirements by specified time lines.
11. Share data/information generated by the project, within the constraints of confidentiality, with other area providers, local authorities and communities in order to eliminate overlap or duplication of services and provide clients with the best possible and most effective care.
12. Comply with all applicable Breast and Cervical Cancer Services policies, procedures, and regulations.
13. Must be in compliance with the U.S. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) established standards for protection of client privacy.
14. Establish orientation and in-service training plan for all project personnel for skills development to include eligibility, billing, and Med-IT data entry and/or continuing education based on an assessment of training needs.
15. Ensure that BCCS will be performed under the supervision, direction, and responsibility of a qualified licensed physician, and current protocols and Standing Delegation Order are in place.
16. Ensure that clinicians are in place who are licensed by the State of Texas to provide the type of services for which funding is requested.
17. Collaborate with the applicable DSHS Health Service Region Office to develop coordinated systems of care and to enhance access to services by participating in the development of regional and community health/social service coalitions. 
18. Provide assistance to DSHS Health Service Region Office and other public health entities during public health emergencies.  

The above assurances are made as a required element of the Renewal Application for Breast and Cervical Cancer Services.  These assurances are signed and submitted with the understanding that the truthfulness of the facts affirmed here and the continuing compliance with these requirements are conditions precedent to the award or continuation of the related contract.
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*All reimbursement rates and billing guidelines are under review and pending approval. Final approved 
Reimbursement rates and billing guidelines will be available in the FY2015 BCCS Policy and Procedure Manual.
	OFFICE VISITS-BCCS

	CPT Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	99201
	Office Visit - New Patient; problem focused  history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 10 minutes
	$43.67
	· Office visits should only be billed for face-to-face interactions with a licensed, qualified provider, i.e. MD, APN, PA, or RN.   
· The CPT code billed for an office visit should be based on the level of complexity of the history, exam, and decision-making. 
· 99204, 99205, and 99214 are uncommon office visits for the typical services provided through the BCCS program.  Utilization review is performed on office visits.
· No more than 1 BCCS office visit is billable on the same day.
· 99204 and 99205 must meet the criteria for the code. These codes are not appropriate for screening visits.
· Consultation visits are billed using office visit codes and may be billed on the same day as the BCCS office visit.
· Global fee periods apply to certain diagnostic surgical procedures.  Office visits are not allowed to be billed separately during the global fee periods.
· Global fee periods do not apply to consultations with a breast or cervical specialist.
· See specific diagnostic CPT codes for any global fee periods that may apply.
· Mammography facilities cannot bill for office visits.
· Neither the program, nor the patient, can be 
billed for "no show" visits. 

	99202
	Office Visit - New Patient; expanded problem focused history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 20 minutes
	$75.10
	

	99203
	Office Visit - New Patient; detailed history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 30 minutes
	$109.02
	

	99204
	Office Visit - New Patient; comprehensive history, exam, moderate complexity decision-making; 45 minutes.
	$167.56
	

	99205
	Office Visit - New Patient;, comprehensive history, exam, high complexity decision-making; 60 minutes.
	$208.79
	

	99212
	Office Visit - Established Patient; problem focused history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 10 minutes
	$43.99
	

	99213
	Office Visit - Established Patient; expanded problem focused history, exam, low-complexity decision-making; 15 minutes
	$73.67
	

	99214
	Office Visit - Established Patient; detailed history, exam, moderate complexity decision-making; 25 minutes
	$108.72
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	BREAST SCREENING & DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES
(Treatment of breast cancer is specifically not allowed by BCCS)

	CPT Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	77057
	Screening Mammogram, Bilateral, Global Fee
	$83.48
	· Reimbursement for mammograms is based on the global fee. The Technical Component (TC) and Professional Component (PC) are included in the global fee. The BCCS program reimburses the global fee. BCCS allows contractors to reimburse subcontractor(s) for the separate TC or PC components.
· A diagnostic mammogram can be performed as the initial screening mammogram for women with cosmetic/reconstructive implants and/or a history of breast cancer/lumpectomy.
· A screening mammogram, on occasion, may precede the Clinical Breast Exam, i.e. mobile mammograms.
· An imaging/mammography/radiology facility cannot be reimbursed for an office visit when a mammogram is the only service provided.
· Computer Aided Detection (CAD) or Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) in breast cancer screening or diagnostics is specifically not allowed by BCCS.                                             

	G0202
	Screening Mammogram, Digital, Bilateral, Global Fee
	$136.46
	

	77055
	Diagnostic Mammogram, Unilateral, Global Fee
	$91.10
	

	G0206
	Diagnostic Mammogram, Digital, Unilateral, Global Fee
	$131.01
	

	77056
	Diagnostic Mammogram, Bilateral, Global Fee
	$117.15
	

	G0204
	Diagnostic Mammogram, Digital, Bilateral, Global Fee
	$166.51
	

	B7057
	Screening Mammogram, Bilateral, Global Fee (Age 40-49)
	$83.48
	· B7507 and B0202 MUST be used to bill screening mammograms for women 40 to 49 years of age.
· Women in this age group may receive a mammogram per the clinical guidelines.
· The guidelines for 77057 apply to B7057.
· The guidelines for G0202 apply to B0202.

	B0202
	Screening Mammogram, Digital, Bilateral, Global Fee (Age 40-49)
	$136.46
	

	19000
	Puncture Aspiration of Breast Cyst
	$113.90
	· 19000 may be billed once per breast.
· 19000 may be billed with 76942.
· Pathology (88305 or 88173) may not be reimbursed with 19000.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global Fee Period 000).
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	19100
	Percutaneous Needle Core Breast Biopsy, not using imaging guidance (procedure performed by physician in office); one or more lesions
	$152.02
	· 19100 and F9100 may only be billed once per breast.
· Physician reimbursement for 19100 in the office is higher to compensate for supplies.
· 19100 cannot be billed with anesthesia (00400) or a facility fee (100FX).
· Imaging guidance (10021, 19290, 19291, 19295, 76942, 77031, 77032), and mammograms cannot be billed with 19100, F9100, or 100FX.
· 100FX may be billed with F9100; but only once.
· 00400 may be billed with F9100 and 100FX for the total anesthesia units provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global Fee Period 000).

	F9100
	Percutaneous Needle Core Breast Biopsy, not using imaging guidance (procedure performed by physician in a facility); one or more lesions
	$71.38
	

	100FX
	Facility fee for  needle core biopsy 
	$227.18
	

	19101
	Incisional Breast Biopsy; one or more lesions (Physician in office)
	$343.34
	· 19101 and F9101 may be billed only once (per breast) regardless of the number of biopsies.
· 76098 (if indicated) may be billed for each specimen.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· 101FX may be billed with F9101, but only once.
· 00400 may be billed with F9101 and 101FX for the total anesthesia units provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· Imaging guidance (10021, 19290, 19291, 19295, 76942, 77031, 77032), and mammograms cannot be billed with 19101, F9101, or 101FX.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure and during the 10-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 010).

	F9101
	Incisional Breast Biopsy; one or more lesions (Physician in facility)
	$225.25
	

	101FX
	Facility fee for incisional breast biopsy 
	$1,090.62
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	19081
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance; first lesion, physician in office

	$685.62
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review


	F9081
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance; first lesion, physician in facility

	$188.44
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	812FX
	Facility fee for percutaneous breast biopsy using stereotactic guidance; one or more lesions
	$387.84
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	19083
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance; first lesion, physician in office

	$681.36
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review
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	F9083
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance; first lesion, physician in facility

	$176.58
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	834FX
	Facility fee for percutaneous breast biopsy using ultrasound guidance; one or more lesions
	$387.84
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	19085
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; magnetic resonance guidance; first lesion, physician in office

	$1,033.07
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	F9085
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging of biopsy specimen, percutaneous; magnetic resonance guidance; first lesion, physician in facility

	$206.16
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	856FX
	Facility fee for percutaneous breast biopsy using MRI guidance; one or more lesions
	$387.84
	•	Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review
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	19102
	Percutaneous Needle Core Breast Biopsy, using imaging guidance (procedure performed by physician in office); one or more lesions
	$219.19
	· 19102 and F9102 may only be billed once per breast.
· Physician reimbursement for 19102 in the office is higher to compensate for supplies.
· 19102 cannot be billed with a facility fee (102FX) or anesthesia (00400).
· 19102 or F9102 may be billed with 19295, if indicated, one time only.
· 19102 or F1902 may be billed with 77031 or 77032, or 76942, if indicated, one time only.
· 76098 may be billed if indicated for each specimen.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· 19102, F9102, and 102FX cannot be billed with mammograms or 76645.
· 102FX may be billed with F9102, but only once.
· 00400 may be billed 102FX for the total anesthesia units provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global Fee Period 000).

	F9102
	Percutaneous Needle Core Breast Biopsy, using imaging guidance (procedure performed by physician in a facility); one or more lesions
	$100.77
	

	102FX
	Percutaneous Needle Core Breast Biopsy, using imaging guidance; one or more lesions (Facility Fee)
	$350.84
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	19103
	Percutaneous Breast Biopsy, Vacuum Assisted Device using imaging guidance (one or more lesions) (Physician in Office)
	$571.08
	· 19103 and F9103 may be billed only once per breast regardless of the number of biopsies.
· 19103 or F9103 may be billed only once with 19295, 76908, 77031 or 77032.
· 19103 and F9103 may not be billed with 76942.
· 76098 may be billed if indicated and for each specimen.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· 103FX may be billed with F9103, but only once.
· 00400 may be billed with 103FX for the total anesthesia units provided.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global Fee Period 000).

	F9103
	Percutaneous Breast Biopsy, Vacuum Assisted Device using imaging guidance (one or more lesions) (Physician in Facility)
	$188.85
	

	103FX
	Percutaneous Breast Biopsy, Vacuum Assisted Device using imaging guidance (one or more lesions) (Facility Fee)
	$627.64
	

	19120
	Excisional Breast Biopsy (one or more lesions) (Physician in office)
	$499.75
	· 19120 and F9120 may be billed only once per breast regardless of the number of biopsies.
· 120FX may be billed with F9120 but only once.
· 76098 may be billed if indicated for each specimen.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· 00400 may be billed  for the total anesthesia units provided.
· Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).

	F9120
	Excisional Breast Biopsy (one or more lesions)  (Physician in facility)
	$420.91
	

	120FX
	Facility fee for excisional breast biopsy 
	$1,090.62
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	19125
	Excisional Breast Biopsy (single lesion - identified by prep placement of radiological marker) (Physician in Facility)
	$554.16
	· 19125 may be billed as indicated and only once per breast.
· 19126 may be billed for biopsy of one additional lesion.
· 125FX may be billed with 19125, but only once.
· 76098 may be billed if indicated and for each specimen.
· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.
· 00400 may be billed with 125FX to reflect anesthesia units provided.
· May be billed with placement of radiological marker:  19290 or 19291.
· For 19125-Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).
· For 19126-Code related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service (Global fee period ZZZ).                                                      

	125FX
	Facility fee for excision of breast lesion/preoperative placement of radiological marker, single lesion 
	$1,090.62
	

	19126
	Each additional lesion (used with 19125) (Physician in Facility)
	$165.80
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	19281
	Preoperative placement of breast localization device, percutaneous; mammographic guidance; first lesion

	$247.58
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	19283
	Preoperative placement of breast localization device, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance; first lesion

	$281.33
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	19285
	Preoperative placement of breast localization device, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance; first lesion

	$477.14
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review

	19287
	Preoperative placement of breast localization device, percutaneous; magnetic resonance guidance; first lesion

	$882.12
	· Billing guidelines for this code are currently being developed for review
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	19290
	Preoperative placement of needle localization wire, breast 
	$63.21
	· May be billed with 19120.
· 19291 may be billed to reflect each additional lesion present.
· 19290 may not be billed with mammograms or 76645.
· 19290 may be billed with76942, 77031, or 77032.
· 19291 may be billed with 19290 for each additional lesion.
· For 19290-Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000)
· For 19291-Code related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service (Global fee period ZZZ).

	19291
	Preoperative placement of needle localization wire, breast, each additional lesion 
	$31.10
	

	19295
	Image-guided placement, metallic localization clip, percutaneous, during breast biopsy 
	$97.17
	· May be billed only once.
· Billable only with 19102 & 19103.
· List separately in addition to code for primary procedure 19102 & 19103.
· 19295 may be billed with 77031 or 77032.
· May not be billed with screening or diagnostic mammogram.
· May not be billed with 76645.
· Code related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service (Global fee period ZZZ).

	77031
	Stereotactic localization guidance for breast biopsy or needle placement, each lesion, radiological supervision and interpretation
	$130.94
	· Bill 77031 separately in addition to code for primary procedure.
· 77031 may be billed with 19102, 19103, 19290, or 19291.
· Cannot be billed with 77032.                                                
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	77032
	Mammographic guidance for needle placement, breast, each lesion, radiological supervision and interpretation
	$52.88
	· Only billed with 19102, 19103, 19290, or 19291.
· May be billed to reflect each lesion present
· Cannot be billed with 77031.

	00400
	Anesthesia for procedures on the integumentary system, anterior trunk, not otherwise specified. 
	$22.88
	· Bill for the total number of units provided up to a maximum of 8 units
· Total Units = (3 base units plus time units).
· One time unit equals 15 minutes.
· 00400 may only be billed with the allowable BCCS facility fee codes: 100FX, 101FX, 102FX, 103FX, 120FX, 125FX.

	76098
	Radiological examination, surgical specimen 
	$19.47
	· May be billed to reflect each lesion present.

	76645
	Ultrasound, breast, unilateral or bilateral 
	$100.89
	· Billed as indicated.
· May not be billed with 76942 19102, F9102,102FX 19290, and 19295 

	76942
	Ultrasonic guidance for needle biopsy, radiological supervision and interpretation 
	 $74.77
	· May be billed to reflect each lesion present.
· May be billed with 19000, 19102 .
· May not be billed with 76645. or 19103

	10022
	Fine Needle Aspiration, with imaging guidance 
	$142.09
	· FNA is not a suitable diagnostic method to definitively determine a final diagnosis of breast cancer.
· FNA may be reimbursed for evaluation of abnormal lymph nodes for breast cancer staging and may not be reimbursed to evaluate a breast mass.
· 10022 may be billed with 88173 and 76942.
· BCCS performs utilization review on this service.
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	88173
	Cytopathology Interpretation and Report of Fine Needle Aspiration 
	$148.46
	· FNA is not a suitable diagnostic method to definitively determine a final diagnosis of breast cancer.
· 88173 may be billed evaluate the aspirate of each abnormal lymph node for the purpose of breast cancer staging.
· 88173 may only be billed with 10022.
· 88173 requires cytologic expertise.    

	88305
	Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination of breast biopsy not requiring microscopic evaluation of surgical margins 
	$71.36
	· 88305 may be billed for up to 3 biopsy specimens per breast.



	CERVICAL SCREENING & DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES
(Treatment for cervical intraepithelial neoplasia and cervical cancer is specifically not allowed under BCCS)

	CPT Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	87621
	HPV High Risk DNA testing,– refer to algorithms for further guidance.
	$47.87
	· Used for cytology and HPV co-testing every 5 years for women ages 30 and over and management of specific abnormal Pap tests.
· Must be ordered by a provider and not done as part of lab protocol.
· When a conventional Pap test result is ASC-US, a follow-up office visit may be billed to collect the reflex HPV test.
· When a liquid based Pap test result is ASC-US, the HPV test can be done on the original specimen and a follow-up visit for HPV testing cannot be billed.
· Refer to cervical algorithms for indications for HPV testing.





APPENDIX C: PROPOSED FY15 CPT CODES AND REIMBURSMENT RATES AND BILLING GUIDELINES

	88141
	Pap Test – physician’s interpretation (Bethesda System) 
	$32.14
	· Each laboratory may develop their own policy for indications for the pathologist's review of Pap slides.
· Only abnormal or reparative/reactive Pap results, as determined by the cytotechnologist, can be reimbursed for physician review.
· Bill with 88142, 88143, 88164, 88174, 88175 as the technical Pap test service.
· The BCCS program monitors utilization.  No greater than 5% of Pap tests provided by a contractor should require physician (pathologist) review.

	88142
	Pap Test – liquid based, cytologist’s interpretation (Bethesda System) 
	$27.64
	· Pap tests are subject to frequency guidelines..  See Cervical Clinical section of Policy Manual and Cervical Clinical Guidelines.

	88143
	Pap Test-cytopathology, cervical, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer prep; manual screening and rescreening under physician supervision 
	$27.64
	· Pap tests are subject to frequency guidelines.  See Cervical Clinical section of Policy Manual and Cervical Clinical Guidelines.

	88164
	Pap Test – cytologist’s interpretation (Bethesda System) 
	$14.42
	· As indicated.
· Pap tests are subject to frequency guidelines.  See Cervical Clinical section of Policy Manual and Cervical Clinical Guidelines.

	88174
	Cytopathology, cervical, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer prep; screening by automated system under physician supervision 
	$27.64
	· Pap tests are subject to frequency guidelines.  See Cervical Clinical section of Policy Manual and Cervical Clinical Guidelines.


	88175
	Cytopathology, cervical, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer prep; screening by automated system and manual rescreening under physician supervision 
	$27.64
	· Pap tests are subject to frequency guidelines..  See Cervical Clinical section of Policy Manual and Cervical Clinical Guidelines.
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	88305
	Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination of cervical biopsy
	$71.36
	· May be billed for up to 4 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on the cervix & one (1) ECC biopsy.

	88307
	Surgical Pathology, gross and microscopic examination (cervix, conization) 
	$291.80
	· May be billed with 57520, 57522 or F7522.
· May be billed for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure.

	57452
	Colposcopy 
	$112.52
	· May be billed only once.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).

	57454
	Colposcopy with cervical biopsy(s) and endocervical curettage 
	$159.07
	· 57454 may be billed only once regardless of the number of biopsies performed.
· 88305 may be billed with 57454 for up to 4 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on the cervix & one (1) ECC biopsy.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).

	57455
	Colposcopy with biopsy(s) of the cervix
	$147.85
	· May be billed only once.
· 88305 may be billed with 57455 for up to 3 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on cervix.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).

	57456
	Colposcopy with endocervical curettage 
	$139.91
	· May be billed only once.
· 88305 may be billed once with 57456.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).
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	57461
	Colposcopy with loop electrode conization of the cervix (Physician in office)
	$328.30
	· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).
· 57461 may not be billed with colposcopy: 57452, 57454, 57455, or 57456.
· 57461 may be billed only once and may not be billed with F7461, 461FX (facility fee) or anesthesia.
· 88307 may be billed with 57461 or F7461 for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure.
· 88305 may not be billed with 57461 or F7461.
· F7461 may be billed only once and may be billed with 461FX (facility fee).
· 00940 may be billed with F7461 & 461FX for the total units of anesthesia provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· No greater than 20% of conization LEEPs should be done in a certified ambulatory surgical center or day surgery facility.

	F7461
	Colposcopy with loop electrode conization of the cervix (Physician in facility)
	$197.69
	

	461FX
	Colposcopy with loop electrode conization of the cervix (Facility Fee))
	$184.13
	

	57500
	Biopsy(s) of cervix
	$130.84
	· 88305 may be billed with 57500 for up to 3 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on cervix.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).

	57505
	Endocervical curettage
	$104.94
	· May be billed only once.
· 88305 may be billed once with 57505.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure and during the 10-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 010).
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	57520
	Conization of the cervix; excision by cold knife or laser (performed by physician in facility); bill one time only
	$284.21
	· 57520 may be billed only once.
· 88307 may be billed with 57520 for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure.
· 00940 may be billed for the units of anesthesia provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· 520FX must be performed in a certified ambulatory surgery center or day surgery facility.
· 520FX may be billed with 57520 for the facility fee.
· Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).

	520FX
	Facility fee for conization of the cervix (excision by cold knife or laser method)
	$1,393.52
	

	57522
	Conization of cervix (LEEP);  (procedure performed by physician in office); bill one time only
	$272.97
	· 57522 may be billed only once and may not be billed with F7522, 522FX (facility fee), or anesthesia.
· 57522 and F7522 may not be billed with colposcopy (57452, 57454, 57455, or 57456).
· 88307 may be billed with 57522 or F7522 for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure.
· F7522 may be billed only once and may be billed with 522FX (facility fee).
· 00940 may be billed with F7522 & 522FX for the total units of anesthesia provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· No greater than 20% of conization LEEPs should be done in a certified ambulatory surgical center or day surgery facility.
· Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).

	F7522
	Conization of cervix (LEEP);  (procedure performed by physician in facility); bill one time only
	$253.52
	

	522FX
	Facility fee for Conization of cervix (excision by LEEP method)
	$759.69
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	00940
	Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of cervix); not otherwise specified. 
	$22.88
	· Bill for the total number of units provided up to a maximum of 8 units
· Total Units = (3 base units plus time units). One time unit equals 15 minutes.
· 00940 may only be billed with the allowable BCCS facility fee codes:  461FX, 520FX, 522FX.

	58110
	Endometrial sampling (biopsy) performed in conjunction with colposcopy;  (list separately in addition to code for colposcopy)
	$49.79
	· May be billed only once.
· 58110 must be billed with a colposcopy: 57452, 57454, 57455, 57456, 57461, or F7461.
· Reimbursable only after Pap test result of Atypical Glandular Cells (AGC) or greater, if client 35 or more years of age, or at risk for endometrial neoplasia.  (See BCCS Algorithms).
· Code related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service (Global fee period ZZZ). 
· Utilization review is performed on this service.



	PREOPERATIVE LABS (For BCCS Diagnostic Procedures Only)

	CPT Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	93000
	ECG
	$16.95
	· Performed prior to procedures utilizing general anesthetic for patients with co-morbid cardio-vascular or renal disease (ASA Grade 2 or 3).
· No greater than 15% of your patients should undergo this test. BCCS performs utilization review on this service.
· For BCCS diagnostic services only.
· May be billed with 80048 and 81025.
· See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/pdf/cg3niceguidelinea4.pdf
Refer to the American Society of Anesthesiologists for (ASA) grades. 
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	80048
	Metabolic Panel (Chem 6)
	$11.54
	· Performed prior to  procedures utilizing general anesthetic for patients with co-morbid cardio-vascular or renal disease (ASA Grade 2 or 3).
· No greater than 7% of your patients should undergo this test. BCCS performs utilization review on this service.
· For BCCS diagnostic services only.
· May be billed with 93000 and 81025.
· See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/pdf/cg3niceguidelinea4.pdf
Refer to the American Society of Anesthesiologists for (ASA) grades. 

	81025
	Urine Pregnancy Test
	$8.63
	· All fertile women can receive a urine pregnancy test prior to anesthesia, if clinically indicated.  BCCS performs utilization review on this service.

· For BCCS diagnostic services only.

· May be billed with 93000 and 80048.

· See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/pdf/cg3niceguidelinea4.pdf.
Refer to the American Society of Anesthesiologists for (ASA) grades. 
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	CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

	BCCS Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	44410
	Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC) Comprehensive Visit
	$122.31
	· 44410 may only be billed for a client diagnosed with breast or cervical cancer by a non-BCCS provider who is referred to your agency for completion of the MBCC application.
· No BCCS screening or diagnostic funds were used for the cancer diagnosis.
· 44410 may only be billed by one BCCS contractor, one time only per cancer diagnosis, upon completion of the MBCC assessment, service plan, and application.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.
· 44410 may only be billed with 44413 and may not be billed with any other codes, including case management codes: 99910, 99913, 88810, and 88813.
· May not be billed for a reinstatement, renewal, or client transferring from another state.
· If a contractor deliberately submits a MBCC application for a client that they knew was not eligible, DSHS may withhold or recover payment.
· A contractor who submitted an application that they presumed eligible for MBCC and was later denied by HHSC will not have to return the fee.

	44413
	Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC)  Follow-up Visit (telephone)
	$29.36
	· May be billed up to a maximum of 3 follow-up phone calls.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.




APPENDIX C: PROPOSED FY15 CPT CODES AND REIMBURSMENT RATES AND BILLING GUIDELINES

	99910
	Case management for abnormal breast cancer screening, (abnormal CBE or mammogram, diagnostic tests required) 
	$100.00
	· 99910 may only be billed by one BCCS contractor, one time only per problem, and upon completion of the assessment and service plan.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.
· May not bill with 44410 or 88810.
· May not be billed for a reinstatement, renewal, or client transferring from another state.  

	99913
	BCCS Follow-up Visit (telephone)
	$29.36
	· May be billed up to a maximum of 3 follow-up phone calls or in-person visits.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.

	88810
	Case management for abnormal cervical cancer screening (diagnostic test required) 
	$100.00
	· 88810 may only be billed by one BCCS contractor, one time only per problem, and upon completion of the assessment and service plan.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.
· May not bill with 44410 or 99910.
· May not be billed for a reinstatement, renewal, or client transferring from another state.  

	88813
	Follow-up Visit (telephone)
	$29.36
	· May be billed up to a maximum of 3 follow-up phone calls or in-person visits.
· Note:  Completed MBCC applications shall not be submitted to DSHS until all client data and case management billing has been entered into Med-IT.
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	CERVICAL DYSPLASIA (CD)  MANAGEMENT & TREATMENT 
("CD", "FCD", & "CDF" codes are paid with Title V funds only.)
(All cervical dysplasia management & treatment services must follow the cervical dysplasia management & treatment algorithms.)

	CD Code
	Code Description
	Rate
	Billing Guidelines

	CD202
	Office Visit - New Patient; expanded problem focused history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 20 minutes
	$74.99
	· Office visits should only be billed for face-to-face interactions with a licensed, qualified provider, i.e. MD, APN, PA, or RN.
· The "CD" code billed for an office visit should be based on the level of complexity of the history, exam, and decision-making.
· CD204 & CD214 are uncommon office visits for typical services provided under Title V dysplasia.
· Utilization review is performed on office visits.
· No more than 1 office visit s billable on the same day.
· Global fee periods apply to certain management and treatment procedures.
· Office visits are not allowed to be billed separately during the global fee periods.
· See specific "CD" and "FCD" management & treatment procedure codes for any global fee periods that may apply.
· Neither Title V, nor the patient, can be billed for "no show" visits. 
· NOTE: 
CD202 corresponds to 99202.
CD203 corresponds to 99203.
CD204 corresponds to 99204.
CD212 corresponds to 99212.
CD213 corresponds to 99213.
CD214 corresponds to 99214.

	CD203
	Office Visit - New Patient; detailed history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 30 minutes
	$109.02
	

	CD204
	Office Visit - New Patient; comprehensive history, exam, moderate complexity decision-making; 45 minutes.
	$167.56
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	CD212
	Office Visit - Established Patient; problem focused history, exam, straightforward decision-making; 10 minutes
	$43.99
	

	CD213
	Office Visit - Established Patient; expanded problem focused history, exam, low-complexity decision-making; 15 minutes
	$73.67
	

	CD214
	Office Visit - Established Patient; detailed history, exam, moderate complexity decision-making; 25 minutes
	$108.72
	

	CD810
	Case management for “Referred-In” to Dysplasia Treatment Services 
	$50.00
	· CD810 may be billed for case management services for a client who was "referred in" for cervical dysplasia management & treatment.
· CD810 may not be billed with 88810. 
· CD810 may only be billed by one BCCS contractor, one time only, per problem, and upon completion of the assessment and service plan.
· NOTE:  CD810 corresponds to 88810.

	CD621
	HPV High-risk DNA Testing 
	$47.87
	· Use for management of dysplasia per dysplasia algorithms.
· Must be ordered by a provider and not done as part of lab protocol.
· NOTE:  CD621 corresponds to 87621.

	CD142
	Pap Smear – liquid based
	$27.64
	· Use for management of dysplasia per cervical dysplasia algorithms.
· NOTE:  CD142 corresponds to 88142.

	CD164
	Pap Smear– conventional  
	$14.42
	· Use for management of dysplasia per dysplasia algorithms.
· NOTE: CD164 corresponds to 88164.
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	CD452
	Colposcopy
	$112.52
	· May be billed only once.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).
· NOTE:  CD452 corresponds to 57452.

	CD454
	Colposcopy with cervical biopsy(ies) and endocervical curettage
	$159.97
	· CD454 may be billed only once regardless of the number of biopsies performed.
· CD305 may be billed with CD454 for up to 4 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on the cervix and one (1) ECC biopsy.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).

	CD455
	Colposcopy with biopsy(s) of the cervix
	$147.85
	· May be billed only once.
· CD305 may be billed with CD455 for up to 3 specimens to reflect multiple biopsy sites on the cervix.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).
· NOTE: CD455 corresponds to 57455.

	CD456
	Colposcopy with endocervical curettage
	$139.91
	· May be billed only once.
· CD305 may be billed only once with CD456 and is the only pathology code allowed with CD456.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure are not payable (Global fee period 000).
· NOTE:  CD456 corresponds to 57456.

	CD511
	Cryotherapy: cryocautery, initial or repeat
	$150.36
	· There is no pathology associated with CD511 because a biopsy is not performed with this procedure.
· Decision to repeat is based upon provider medical decision-making and adherence to algorithms.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure and during the 10-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 010).
· NOTE:  CD511 corresponds to 57511.
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	CD513
	Cervical Cautery with laser ablation
	$149.64
	· There is no pathology associated with CD513 because a biopsy is not performed with this procedure.
· Office visit codes on the day of the procedure and during the 10-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 010).
· NOTE:  CD513 corresponds to 57513.

	CD520
	Cervical Conization with cold knife or laser (Physician in facility)
	$284.21
	· This procedure (CD520) must be performed in a certified ambulatory surgical center or a day surgery facility.
· CD520 may be billed only once.
· FCD20 may be billed with CD520 for the facility fee. 
· CD307 may be billed with CD520 for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure. 
· CD940 may be billed with CD520 & FCD20 for the total units of anesthesia provided during the procedure, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).
· NOTE:  
CD520 corresponds to 57520.
FCD20 corresponds to 575FX.
· BCCS conducts utilization review of this service.

	FCD20
	Facility fee for Cervical Conization (excision by cold knife or laser method)
	$1,393.52
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	CD522
	Cervical Conization with Loop Electrode Excision (LEEP) (Physician in office)
	$272.97
	· CD522 may be billed only once and may not be billed with CDF22, FCD22, or CD940.
· CD522 & CDF22 may not be billed with CD452, CD455, CD456.
· CD307 may be billed with CD522 or CDF22 for up to 4 specimens per cervical conization procedure. 
CDF22 may be billed only once and may be billed with FCD22 when the procedure is performed in a certified, ambulatory surgical center or a day surgery facility.
· No greater than 20% of conization LEEPs should be done in a certified, ambulatory surgical center or a day surgery facility. 
· Office visit codes on the day before the procedure, the day of the procedure, and during the 90-day postoperative period are not payable (Global fee period 090).
· NOTE:  
CD522 corresponds to 57522. 
CDF22 corresponds to F7522. 
FCD22 corresponds to 522FX.
· BCCS conducts utilization review on this service.

	CDF22
	Cervical Conization with Loop Electrode Excision (LEEP) (Physician in facility)
	$253.32
	

	FCD22
	Facility fee for Cervical Conization with Loop Electrode Excision (LEEP) 
	$759.69
	

	CD940
	Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of cervix); not otherwise specified. 
	$22.88
	· Bill for the total number of units provided, up to the 8 unit maximum.
· Total Units=(3 base units plus time units). One time unit equals 15 minutes. 
· CD940 may only be billed with the allowable facility fee codes FCD20 or FCD22.
· NOTE:  CD940 corresponds to 00940.
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	CD305
	Surgical Pathology -cervical biopsy  
	$71.36
	
· NOTE:  CD305 corresponds to 88305.

	CD307
	Surgical Pathology – cervical conization  
	$291.80
	
· NOTE:  CD307 corresponds to 88307.

	CD930
	ECG
	$16.95
	· Performed prior to procedures utilizing general anesthetic for patients with co-morbid cardio-vascular or renal disease (ASA Grade 2 or 3).
· No greater than 15% of your patients should undergo this test. BCCS performs utilization review on this service.
· For BCCS treatment services only.
· May be billed with CD048 and CD025.
See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/pdf/cg3niceguidelinea4.pdf
Refer to the American Society of Anesthesiologists for (ASA) grades.
· BCCS performs utilization review on this service.

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	




APPENDIX C: PROPOSED FY15 CPT CODES AND REIMBURSMENT RATES AND BILLING GUIDELINES


	CD048
	Basic Metabolic Panel (Chem 6)
	$11.54
	· Performed prior to  procedures utilizing general anesthetic for patients with co-morbid cardio-vascular or renal disease (ASA Grade 2 or 3).
· No greater than 7% of your patients should undergo this test. BCCS performs utilization review on this service.
· For BCCS treatment services only.
· May be billed with CD930 and CD025.
See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  http://www.nice.org.uk/nicemedia/pdf/cg3niceguidelinea4.pdf
Refer to the American Society of Anesthesiologists for (ASA) grades.
· BCCS performs utilization review on this service.

	CD025
	Urine Pregnancy Test
	$8.63
	· All fertile women can receive a urine pregnancy test prior to anesthesia, if clinically indicated.  BCCS performs utilization review on this service.

· For BCCS diagnostic services only.

· May be billed with 93000 and 80048.

See Preoperative tests:  The use of routine tests for elective surgery.  National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Clinical Guideline 3, June 2003  
· BCCS performs utilization review on this service.


Codes listed in red are new CPT codes proposed for FY2015.



APPENDIX D:  Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer Guidelines for Determination of a Qualifying Diagnosis

The Department of State Health Services is providing the following guidance to healthcare providers and Breast and Cervical Cancer Services (BCCS) contractors to facilitate their determination of qualifying diagnoses for Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC). Analysis of all biopsies must be performed by a U.S. CLIA certified laboratory.

Cervical Cancer Qualifying Diagnosis
Qualifying pre-cancerous cervical diagnoses are biopsy-confirmed*:
◄High-grade dysplasia (CIN III/severe dysplasia)◄Carcinoma or adenocarcinoma in situ	

Qualifying malignancies of the cervix are biopsy-confirmed*:
◄Squamous cell carcinoma			◄Adenocarcinoma
◄Invasive endocervical adenocarcinoma	◄Small cell carcinoma
◄Invasive cervical cancer			◄Invasive neoplasm		
◄Malignant neoplasia				◄Melanoma
◄Sarcoma					◄Glassy cell carcinoma		
◄Adenoid cystic carcinoma			◄Adenosquamous carcinoma

*Cervical biopsy or endocervical sampling of CIN III, severe dysplasia, carcinoma or adenocarcinoma in situ, or cervical malignancy qualifies as “biopsy confirmed”.

Breast Cancer Qualifying Diagnosis

 A qualifying pre-cancerous breast diagnoses* is biopsy-confirmed: 
◄Ductal carcinoma in situ (DCIS)

Qualifying breast cancer diagnoses must be biopsy-confirmed.
On the pathology report, the diagnosis and/or the specimen description must include at least one of the following phrases:  “breast cancer”, “breast carcinoma”, or “breast malignancy” 
Examples of the majority of breast cancer types:
1. Ductal Carcinomas:
	◄Invasive					◄Comedo
	◄Inflammatory					◄Medullary
	◄Mucinous (colloid)				◄Papillary or Micropapillary
	◄Scirrhous					◄Tubular
							◄Cribiform
2. Lobular Carcinoma:
	◄Invasive

3. Nipple Carcinoma:
	◄Paget’s disease

4. Other Carcinomas:
	◄Carcinoma, NOS (not otherwise specified)	◄Undifferentiated carcinoma
	◄All Phyllodes  tumors				◄Sarcoma
	◄Primary lymphoma				◄Secretory
	◄Apocrine					◄Metaplastic
	◄Carcinoma with endocrine differentiation	◄Adenoid cystic carcinoma

¹The diagnosis of lobular carcinoma in situ (LCIS) is not considered a qualifying precancerous or breast cancer diagnosis for referral to MBCC.

Breast and Cervical Cancers
For primary cancers, terms such as “compatible with” and “consistent with” do not qualify as definitive diagnoses. If the pathologist is certain the finding is breast or cervical cancer as described above, then it must be clearly stated in the final pathology report.



APPENDIX D:  Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer Guidelines for Determination of a Qualifying Diagnosis


For metastatic or recurrent cancers, an unequivocal diagnosis of malignancy is required.  However, since many metastatic or recurrent cancers may look the same, the primary does not need to be explicitly diagnosed when the applicant has a documented history of a primary breast or cervical cancer. Terms such as “compatible with” and “consistent with” a breast or cervical cancer are acceptable. For example, a diagnosis such as “metastatic adenocarcinoma consistent with the prior breast primary” would be acceptable.

According to National Comprehensive Cancer Network Guidelines (NCCN), inflammatory breast carcinomas (IBC) require a biopsy to evaluate the presence of cancer in breast tissue and dermal lympthatics; a diagnosis of IBC is based on clinical findings. Dermal lymphatic involvement is neither required for, nor sufficient by itself to assign a diagnosis of IBC, therefore a diagnosis of IBC is based on clinical findings. Pathology reports using terms such as “compatible with” and “consistent with” in addition to documentation which supports a clinical diagnosis of IBC should be submitted for review.




APPENDIX E: Texas Department of State Health Services

Breast and Cervical Cancer Services
Comprehensive Case Management Form

	Contractor, Clinic Name:
	Case Manager:
	Patient ID Number:
	Chart Number:

	
	
	
	

	
CLIENT INFORMATION

	Name:
	Date of Birth:
	Social Security No.:
	Daytime Phone:

	
	
	
	

	Screening/Diagnosis results:
	Other Contact Information:

	
	Name:

	Address:
	Phone:
	Relationship:

	
ASSESSMENT DATE

	Social Resources Assessment
	Medical Care/Service Status
	Education and Counseling Assessment

	
 Social Support (e.g., Family, Church, Friends)
  Other
	
  Medical home
  Transportation
  Language barrier
  Unable to leave work
  Child care
  Making appointment
  Financial resources
  Alternative healing
  Other


	
  Concern about procedure (e.g., discomfort, pain)
  Embarrassment
  Fear of cancer
  Overwhelmed by information
  Feelings of anger, sadness
  Relationship with spouse/friends
  Intimacy/sexual concerns
  Body image
  Cost of procedures
  Loss of employment
  Other


	
SERVICE PLAN DATE

	Identified Need
	Service/Referral
	Provider
	Date of 
Initial 
Svc./Ref.
	F/U Date
	Outcome of Service/Referral

	
	
	
	
	
	


















	
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

	
I understand and agree to have ongoing assessment for needs and care coordination planning, and may need additional evaluation because my test results are abnormal.

	Signed:_____________________________________________________
	Date:____________________________________

	
	





APPENDIX F: FY2015 BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES CLINICAL COSTS WORKSHEET INSTRUCTIONS & DEFINITIONS

The Clinical Costs Worksheet (CCW) is intended to assist contractors in estimating the costs of clinical services for the prospective budget year. This estimate is a “forecast” which should be developed using data from previous performance, projected work plan(s), community needs assessments, and professional judgment. The numbers you input must reflect services that will be paid for by BCCS funds.  

The CCW is divided into six (6) separate worksheets: Questionnaire, Cascade, Calculations, Weighted Avgs, Diagnostic Cascade Schematic and State MDE Data. You will only need to input information onto the first one – “Questionnaire.” Below is information, instructions and guidance for how the worksheets work together, what information you need to input, and what information each worksheet will give you. On each worksheet comments have been added with explanations of what certain fields are for and/or how enter information (cells with comments have a red triangle in the upper right hand corner).

	QUESTIONNAIRE


You will use the Questionnaire worksheet to input data for the number of clients you estimate to serve during FY2015. The Questionnaire also provides you with a list of clinical procedures with their corresponding Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Code and proposed reimbursement rate.  Reimbursement rates have been averaged for services with multiple CPT codes in order to provide you the average rate for the type of service instead of the individual rate for each code. This allows you to get a conservative estimate. If only one code is listed, the reimbursement rate listed is the actual proposed rate at which that service may be reimbursed.
	CELL
	DESCRIPTION

	D6
	How many screening CBEs

	Enter the number of ALL CBEs to be performed in the prospective budget year. The number of CBEs is necessary to estimate the costs associated with diagnostic exams following an abnormal CBE.

	D7 & D8
	How many new screening mammograms

	Enter the number of new screening mammograms to be performed in the prospective budget year. A new screening mammogram is one that is provided to a woman who has not been screened by the program during the prospective budget year. Separate the projection by type of mammogram: conventional (film) or digital.

	D9 & D10
	How many re-screening mammograms

	Enter the number of re-screening mammograms to be performed in the prospective budget year. A re-screening mammogram is one that is provided to a woman who has had a prior mammogram paid for with BCCS funds and is returning for a subsequent screening “short-term follow-up” mammogram during the prospective budget year. This cell is not intended to capture the number of diagnostic mammograms that are immediately subsequent to an abnormal screening mammogram. Separate the projection by type of mammogram (conventional or digital).   





APPENDIX F: FY2015 BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES CLINICAL COSTS WORKSHEET INSTRUCTIONS & DEFINITIONS (cont.)




	D11 
	How many conventional  technology Pap tests

	Enter the number of conventional Pap tests to be performed in the prospective budget year.
This number should include Pap tests for new enrollees, re-screenings, short-term follow up or any other circumstance (except Title V cervical dysplasia treatment paps).

	D12
	How many liquid-based technology Pap tests

	Enter the number of liquid-based technology (LBT) Pap tests to be performed in the prospective budget year. This number should include Pap tests for new enrollees, re-screenings, short-term follow up or any other circumstance (except Title V cervical dysplasia treatment paps).  

	Entering conventional and liquid pap tests separately will allow you to better differentiate the costs of each test and more accurately apply abnormality rates in the CCW diagnostic cascade.

	D13
	How many HPV tests

	Enter the number of all HPV tests to be performed in the prospective budget year used for screening and diagnostics. This count excludes HPV tests performed with Title V CD funds.  

	HPV tests are reported as a line item and not part of the diagnostic algorithm. This should include tests performed within nationally recognized pap test recommendations for routine screening, tests performed within American Society for Colposcopy and Cervical Pathology (ASCCP) guidelines for initial routine screening or reflex testing for management of patients with an abnormal Pap result. The number reported in this cell is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet.

	D14
	How many anesthesia units/charges

	Enter the number of all anesthesia units or charges to be reimbursed in the prospective budget year. This charge is associated with a diagnostic procedure and is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet.

	D15
	How many facility fees

	Enter the number of all facility fee units or charges to be reimbursed in the prospective budget year. This charge is associated with a diagnostic procedure and is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet.

	D16
	How many loop electrode excision procedures (LEEPs)

	Enter the number of diagnostic LEEPs to be performed in the prospective budget year. The number in this cell is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet (do not enter the number of LEEPs performed under Title V cervical dysplasia treatment here).

	D17
	How many diagnostic conization procedures

	Enter the number of all diagnostic conization procedures to be performed in the prospective budget year. The number in this cell is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet (do not enter the number of conizations performed under Title V cervical dysplasia treatment here).

	D18
	How many endocervical curettage (ECC) procedures

	Enter the number of all diagnostic ECC procedures to be performed in the prospective budget year. The number in this cell is carried over to the “Line Item” section of the Calculations worksheet (do not enter the number of ECCs performed under Title V cervical dysplasia treatment here).




APPENDIX F: FY2015 BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES CLINICAL COSTS WORKSHEET INSTRUCTIONS & DEFINITIONS (cont.)



	D19
	How many office visits – new patient

	Enter the number of office visits that require additional time, because the patient is seeing the provider for the first time – a “new patient”. Generally speaking, these would be women newly enrolled in the program. There are generally three tiers of office visits reimbursable using BCCS funds: 1) shorter visits for established patients seeing a familiar provider, 2) longer visits for new patients seeing a new provider, and 3) longer visits for “problem focused” encounters.  Contractors may use a different tier or assignment system and are encouraged to provide figures that are more in line with their system. Do not count surgical consultations in you office vist count on this tab. Surgical consultations are automatically calculated on the “Cascade Schematic” using statewide utilization data. Estimate the cost of surgical consultations by entering the office visit types on the “Weighted Avgs” tab. This will give you a good estimate of the per visit cost. Multiply that amount by the number of surgical consulations provided on the Cascade Schematic for the avg cost. 

	D20
	How many office visits – established patients

	Enter the number of office visits during which a previously enrolled patient is likely seeing a provider subsequent to the new patient office visit in the prospective budget year.

	D21
	How many office visits – problem focused

	Enter the number of visits during which the provider will require additional time to focus on a medical issue.  This category of visits should be the smallest of the three categories.

	D22
	How many women referred in for breast diagnostics

	Enter the number of women, whose screening procedure – CBE and/or mammogram: 1) were not paid for with BCCS funds, 2) were reported as abnormal, and 3) have been referred to the
BCCS for diagnostic work up. The number of women referred into the program at the diagnostic level can have a very significant impact on clinical service costs. There is no distinction made between those women referred with an abnormal CBE and those referred with an abnormal mammogram.

	D23
	How many women referred in for cervical diagnostics

	Enter the number of women, whose screening Pap tests: 1) were not paid for with BCCS funds, 2) were reported as abnormal, and 3) have been referred to BCCS for diagnostic work up. The number of women referred into the program at the diagnostic level can have a very significant impact on clinical service costs.

	C51
	Case Management Costs

	Enter number of units for case management services. Case management is reimbursed as fee-for-service; “units” refers to the number of case management visits you would bill.



	CASCADE


You will not need to enter any information on the Cascade worksheet.  All data and figures are automatically loaded onto this page. 

The top section contains screening numbers, CPT codes, and reimbursement rates for screening procedures – all transferred from the Questionnaire worksheet. 

The middle section contains abnormality rates which were calculated from state averages and automatically loaded from the “Texas MDE” tab. 


APPENDIX F: FY2015 BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES CLINICAL COSTS WORKSHEET INSTRUCTIONS & DEFINITIONS (cont.)

The final section contains some CPT codes and reimbursement rates from the Questionnaire worksheet and some figures from the Texas MDE data tab. The latter figures show the “distribution” or cascade of diagnostic procedures by abnormal test result. Utilizing these numbers will assist contractors in making predictions regarding the number of clients and types of treatment services reimbursable with Title V cervical dysplasia funds.


	CALCULATIONS


All actual calculations take place on this tab – most cells in the top	two-thirds of the page have formulas embedded in them – some are quite detailed. 

The numbers of expected abnormal screening results are calculated in the top section by applying known abnormality rates to the projected screening population figures. In the center section, the worksheet automatically calculates the number and cost of each clinical procedure. The numbers of procedures required are based on projected screening figures, the calculated numbers of diagnostic tests required, and the total cost of each. Finally, each line item has its percentage of the overall cost calculated (Column G).  

Contractors who benefit from non-BCCS funds - and are able to show how these funds are applied to clinical services on a line-item basis – should enter those funds in the far right column of the center section (Column I). These amounts will be automatically deducted from the cost of the line item, which reduces the “need” for BCCS dollars of an equal amount.

The Case Management figures (line 40) are automatically transferred from the Questionnaire tab. Here, you have the opportunity to indicate any non-BCCS funds that are applied to case management by entering that amount under “Other Funds.” Otherwise, you should not change the case management figures from this tab; instead, return to the Questionnaire tab and make changes there.

The “Other” section can be used to include Title V cervical dysplasia services and funds, which are to be applied to your program’s clinical costs, but cannot be assigned to a particular line item. 

	WEIGHTED AVERAGES


The Weighted Averages Worksheet is not required, but it is highly recommended as a simple tool for calculating average costs when “bundling” clinical procedures (e.g. biopsies) or establishing an average cost for several similar procedures (e.g. office visits).

The example shows a program that uses both 99202 and 99203 for their “new patient” office visits. 99203 is used twice as often (n=500) as 99202 (n=250). By entering the number of each CPT code and the reimbursement rate assigned to each, the worksheet will automatically calculate the weighted average in the final column.  Based on this example, the program now knows that the “average” new patient office visit is estimated to cost $97.71. The program can now enter this amount in cell D36 of the Questionnaire tab for a more accurate estimate of proposed costs.

	CASCADE SCHEMATIC


The Cascade Schematic tab is provided as an informational item only; it illustrates the calculations which are produced on the “Calculations" tab of the CCW through formulas that are embedded in cells and not otherwise “seen” without some effort. In short, it is a look “behind the curtain” of the CCW calculations. You do not need to make any changes or enter any data on this sheet – in fact; it is strongly discouraged to avoid disabling the formulas used.

	TEXAS MDE DATA


This sheet contains very detailed data, which was extracted from the most currently available Texas Breast and Cervical Cancer Services (BCCS) statewide and U.S. data. These data support the abnormality rates and diagnostic cascade distribution figures supplied on the “Cascade” tab and used within the formulas of the “Calculations” tab. DO NOT make no changes to this tab.
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